	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		0
		060411	B. WING		C 04/19/2023
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC	ODBURY-TURNE		
		BLACK	NOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	standards in the New 8:39, standards for li Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcementhe provisions of the	e to correct deficiencies may t action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative r 43E, enforcement of			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandato (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.	comply with applicable	S 560		5/23/23
	by: Complaint NJ #: 157 Based on interview a documentation, it wa failed to maintain the care staff to resident State of New Jersey. of 28 day shifts and 2 reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, dat with N.J.S.A. (New J 30:13-18, new minim	T is not met as evidenced 789; 158780 and review of pertinent facility s determined that the facility required minimum direct ratios as mandated by the This was evident for 27 out 2 out of 28 overnight shifts sey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) num staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey		 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s)affected: Resident #87 remains a long-term care resident in this facility. Resident #87 wa assessed by a Registered Nurse for an physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility no meeting New Jersey Statutes Annotate new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. This resident has had no negative outcomes a result of this practice. Resident #118 remains a long-term car resident in this facility. Resident #118 w 	as y t d s as

Electronically Signed

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 5

05/05/23

PRINTED: 09/12/2023 FORM APPROVED

ND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		С	
		060411	D. WING		04/19/2023	
ame of Pf	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			ERSVILLE ROAD		
		BLACK	NOOD, NJ 0801	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE	
S 560	Continued From pag	je 1	S 560			
	Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. (established minimum nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/20 One Certified Nurse residents for the day One direct care staff residents for the ever fewer than half of all CNAs, and each dires signed in to work as nurse aide duties: ar One direct care staff residents for the night direct care staff men CNA and perform CI On 4/5/23 at 11:03 A the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) and the Direc complete the "Nursi of 3/19/23 to 3/25/23 this time, the DON s and had improved; the staff for coverage. As per the "Nurse St the facility for the we 3/26/23 to 4/1/23, wi resident ratios that d	 b law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which n staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were 021: Aide (CNA) to every eight w shift. T member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no staff members shall be a CNA and shall perform nd T member to every 14 ht shift, provided that each nber shall sign in to work as a 		assessed by a Registered Nurse for physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility meeting New Jersey Statutes Annot new minimum staffing requirements nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. T resident has had no negative outcor a result of this practice. Resident #135 remains a long-term resident in this facility. Resident #13 assessed by a Registered Nurse for physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility meeting New Jersey Statutes Annot new minimum staffing requirements nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. T resident in this facility. Resident #208 remains a long-term resident in this facility. Resident #200 assessed by a Registered Nurse for physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility meeting New Jersey Statutes Annot new minimum staffing requirements nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. T resident in this facility. Resident #200 assessed by a Registered Nurse for physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility meeting New Jersey Statutes Annot new minimum staffing requirements nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. T resident has had no negative outcor a result of this practice. Resident #212 remains a long-term	not ated for his nes as care 5 was any not ated for his nes as care 8 was any not ated for his nes as	
	shift and total staff fo overnight shift as do	or residents of 1 to 14 on the cumented below: as for 283 residents on the		resident #212 femalis a long tem resident in this facility. Resident #21 assessed by a Registered Nurse for physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility meeting New Jersey Statutes Annot	2 was any not	

PRINTED: 09/12/2023 FORM APPROVED

MATERIAN OF CORRECTION (X) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X) A BULDING: 	New Jersey Department of Health					FORM APPROVED
060411 INVING 04/19/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. JP CODE 425 WOODBURY TURNERSVILLE ROAD ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC 425 WOODBURY TURNERSVILLE ROAD 0 (M) ID (EAOL DEPICIOENCIES INTO TO EDICIDENCIES INTO CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACKWOOD, NU S0612 IP ONIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CACKWOOD, NU S0612 000000000000000000000000000000000000	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 425 WOODBURY, TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 425 WOODBURY, TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 (PA) ID PREERX TAC SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES RECURSION OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION CATION FOR USE DEPICIENCY) TAC PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION) (EACH CORRECTION (EACH CORREC						С
425 WOODBURY-TURNERSYLLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 (PAI) D PRETIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OBFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH OBFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORMER (EACH OBFICIENCE BY FORMER BY FORMER (EACH			060411	B. WING		04/19/2023
ELAKWOOD, NLIS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 98812 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG IS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE RECEDED BY FULL REGULTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDERS FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDERS FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY) (M) (EACH DEFICIENCY TAG ID PROVIDERS FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY) (M) (EACH DEFICIENCY TAG	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
PMI ID PREFX TWG SUMMARY STREMENT OF DESCREDENT FULL (EXCH OF DESCREDENT WILL REPECTACED BY FULL (EXCH OF DESCREDENT WILL REPECTACED BY FULL (EXCH OF DESCREDENT BY THE RESCREDE BY FULL (EXCH OF DESCREDENT BY THE DEFCRENCY) PREFX (EXCH OF DESCREDENT BY THE (EXCH OF DESCREDENT BY THE (EXCH OF DESCREDENT BY THE DEFCRENCY) DEPCRENCY (EXCH OF DESCREDENT (EXCH OF DESCREDENT) DEFCRENCY (EXCH OF DESC	ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			
Prefersy TAG CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Prefersy TAG CEACH DEFICIENCY ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REPRETENCED To THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) contract DEFICIENCY \$ 560 Continued From page 2 \$ 560 3/20/23 had 29 CNAs for 283 residents on the day shift, required 35 CNAs. \$ 560 3/21/23 had 32 CNAs for 283 residents on the day shift, required 35 CNAs. \$ 560 3/22/23 had 34 CNAs for 280 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. \$ 728/23 had 34 CNAs for 280 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. 3/25/23 had 19 CoNas for 280 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. \$ 3/25/23 had 29 CNAs for 280 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. 3/26/23 had 29 CNAs for 280 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. \$ 3/28/23 had 32 CNAs for 280 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/28/23 had 32 CNAs for 290 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. \$ 3/28/23 had 32 CNAs for 290 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/28/23 had 32 CNAs for 290 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. \$ 1. Resident sidentified having the potential to be affected. 3/29/23 had 32 CNAs for 290 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. \$ 1. Resident sidentified having the potential to be affected. 3/30/23 had 32 CNAs for 290 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. \$ 1. Resident siden in this facility had the potenti		-	BLACK	NOOD, NJ 0801	2	
 3/20/23 had 22 CNAs for 283 residents on the day shift, required 35 CNAs. 3/23/23 had 32 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 35 CNAs. 3/24/23 had 24 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. 3/25/23 had 31 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. 3/25/23 had 29 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. 3/26/23 had 29 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. 3/26/23 had 29 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/28/23 had 29 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/29/23 had 23 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/29/23 had 23 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/30/23 had 23 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/30/23 had 22 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs. 3/31/23 had 22 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs. U. Resident residing in this facility had the potential to be affected. U. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: During a Resident Cuncil meeting on 4/10/23 at 10:14 AM, all six residents (Resident #87, #118, #10:14 AM, all six residents (Resident	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE COMPLETE
day shift, required 35 CNAs.nursing homes for Certified Nursing3/21/23 had 32 CNAs for 283 residents on the day shift, required 35 CNAs.Assistant and use of Agency staff. This resident has had no negative outcomes as a result of this practice.3/24/23 had 32 CNAs for 289 residents on the day shift, required 36 CNAs.Resident #260 remains a long-term care resident in this facility. Resident #260 was a assessed by a Registered Nurse for any physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility not meeting New Jersey Statutes Annotated new minimum staffing required 37 CNAs.3/28/23 had 29 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs.NAs.3/29/23 had 23 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs.Nas a result of this practice.3/28/23 had 22 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs.I. Resident sidentified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken:3/29/23 had 23 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs.II. Resident sidentified having the potential to be affected.3/31/23 had 32 CNAs for 296 residents on the day shift, required 37 CNAs.III. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not recur:During a Resident Council meeting on 4/10/23 at 10:14 AM, all six resident #87, #118, #135, #208, #212, and #260) who were in attendance, informed the surveyor that the facility was short of staff and used a lot of Agency staff.The Call Out policy was reviewed by facility administration and staff have been re-educated by the Facility Educator on the policy.	S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560		
Reports" for the weeks of 9/4/22 to 9/10/22 and 10/16/22 to 10/22/22.the Certified Nurse Aide skills test is complete.As per the "Nursing Staff Report" completed byThe facility currently utilizes four		3/20/23 had 29 CNAs day shift, required 35 3/21/23 had 32 CNAs day shift, required 35 3/23/23 had 34 CNAs day shift, required 36 3/24/23 had 28 CNAs day shift, required 36 3/25/23 had 28 CNAs day shift, required 36 3/25/23 had 29 CNAs day shift, required 36 3/27/23 had 29 CNAs day shift, required 36 3/27/23 had 29 CNAs day shift, required 37 3/28/23 had 29 CNAs day shift, required 37 3/28/23 had 29 CNAs day shift, required 37 3/28/23 had 20 CNAs day shift, required 37 3/29/23 had 20 CNAs day shift, required 37 3/29/23 had 20 CNAs day shift, required 37 3/30/23 had 32 CNAs day shift, required 36 4/1/23 had 26 CNAs shift, required 36 4/1/23 had 26 CNAs shift, required 36 CNAs shift, required 36 CNAs shift, required 36 CNAs shift, required 36 CNAs can shift, required 36 CNAs day shift, required 36 CNAs shift, required 36 CNAs	 a for 283 residents on the CNAs. b for 283 residents on the CNAs. c for 289 residents on the CNAs. c for 296 residents on the CNAs. c for 291 residents on the CNAs. for 289 residents on the day As. ouncil meeting on 4/10/23 at dents (Resident #87, #118, d #260) who were in the surveyor that the facility used a lot of Agency staff. c additional "Nursing Staff as of 9/4/22 to 9/10/22, and 		nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. The resident has had no negative outcome a result of this practice. Resident #260 remains a long-term car resident in this facility. Resident #260 assessed by a Registered Nurse for a physical, mental, and psychological adverse effects related to the facility r meeting New Jersey Statutes Annotat new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes for Certified Nursing Assistant and use of Agency staff. The resident has had no negative outcome a result of this practice. II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All resident residing in this facility had potential to be affected. III. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not re- ducated by the Facility Educator of the policy. The facility currently sponsors staff through the Angels of Mercy School a the Certified Nurse Aide skills test is complete. The facility currently utilizes four contracted nursing agencies for both	is es as an are was any and the are was as a set of the are are are was any and the are are are are are are are are are ar
			affing to resident ratios that		Licensed and Certified Nursing staff.	

Never Leve even	
New Jersey De	partment of Health

ADDRESS, CITY, STA	2 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Daily bonuses for agency and in-house staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	04/19/2023
OODBURY-TURNE (WOOD, NJ 0801) ID PREFIX TAG	2 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Daily bonuses for agency and in-house staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	COMPLETE
WOOD, NJ 08012	2 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Daily bonuses for agency and in-house staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	COMPLETE
ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Daily bonuses for agency and in-house staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Daily bonuses for agency and in-house staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	COMPLETE
S 560	staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	
	staff are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekends, and for staff recognition. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offered	
	for both Licensed and Certified Nursing staff.	
	Advertisement lawn signs are placed in the front of the building for staff recruitment. The facility is recruiting on multiple employment search engines and multiple social media platforms.	
	Staffing needs for the day are assessed daily and it is evaluated if Nursing Management (Unit Managers, ADON, Facility Educator) needs to assist with resident care.	
	 IV. Corrective actions will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: The Director of Nursing (DON)/designee will conduct daily Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) staffing schedule audits for the next six months. The 	
	DON/designee will report audit findings to the Administrator for analysis, tracking, and trending.	
	The Administrator will report the findings of the Certified Nursing Assistant staffing audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the next two quarters. The QAA Committee will	
		the Administrator for analysis, tracking, and trending. The Administrator will report the findings of the Certified Nursing Assistant staffing audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the next

6899

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		060411	B. WING		04	/19/2023
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STA			
LMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC	ODBURY-TURNE WOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From pag	e 4	S 560			
	day shift, required 35			staffing after the 2nd quart	erly meeting.	
	10/22/22 had 22 CNAs for 280 residents on the day shift, required 35 CNAs.			V. Date of Compliance: (05/23/2023	
	the Staffing Coordina responsible for makin nursing staff which in Nurses (RN), and Lio (LPN). The Staffing utilized a computer a number of staff need on the resident cense Coordinator continue minimum required sta CNA to every eight re	AM, the surveyor interviewed ator who stated she was ing the schedules for all included CNAs, Registered censed Practical Nurses Coordinator stated she application to determine the led per shift which was based us for the day. The Staffing ed that she thought the aff for the day shift was one esidents, and if the facility did m requirements, they used e shifts.				

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04	13/2023
EL MWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			425	WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
				BL	ACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F O	00			
	Complaint NJ #: 155 158780; 159807	891; 157789; 157938;					
	Survey Date: 4/19/23						
	Census: 286						
	Sample: 35 +3 +7						
F 550 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. cise of Rights	F 5	50			5/23/23
55-5	§483.10(a) Resident The resident has a rig self-determination, ar access to persons an	Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and					
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	and in an environment that be or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and					
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	Ē		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						05/05/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING		04	C / 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
			4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC	в	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	residents regardless o §483.10(b) Exercise o	under the State plan for all of payment source. of Rights.	F 550			
	rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The fac resident can exercise	right to exercise his or her the facility and as a citizen ed States. Sility must ensure that the his or her rights without , discrimination, or reprisal				
	free of interference, c reprisal from the facili rights and to be suppo- exercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docu that the facility failed a transmission-based p treated in a dignified a their toileting needs a curtain was closed du deficient practice was residents (Residents	sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced ns, interviews, and review of ments, it was determined a.) to ensure residents on recautions (TBP) were and respectful manner for nd b.) ensuring the privacy ring personal care. This identified for 2 of 35 #19 and #213) reviewed for enced by the following:		I. Corrective action(s) accommoder resident(s) affected: Resident #19 was reassessed to need to use the toilet. A therapy was completed, and resident w transfer with assistance to use as requested. Resident #19 rent the room and was able to use to bathroom as needed. Resident was retested for	for the y screen as able to the toilet nained in he □ s urine	
	1. On 4/14/23 at 9:30 the facility, the survey signage and a person (PPE; clothing or equ body from harm or inf	AM, during the initial tour of for observed cautionary al protective equipment ipment worn to protect the ection) bin outside of A "Stop Sign" cautioned		Resident #19 was cleared from precautions due to a negative r urine that was resulted on a office The facility Social Worker and r met with Resident #19 on follow-up visit to offer comfort a reassurance. Resident #19 ap have no negative psychosocial	isolation esult of her ar20(0) 5 nursing arctitut 3 as a ind pears to	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 104

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NC (X3) DATE	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	· · · ·	PLETED
						С
		315159	B. WING		04/	/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE	ROAD	
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 2	F 55	50		
		tious agents) were in effect		related to allegedly being	n told by the staff	
		rm hand hygiene and don		to use her brief for incon		
	-	own before entering the		management because th	nere was a	
	room. The surveyor o	bserved Resident #19 who		chance the roommate co	ould be infected if	
	self-propelled themse	elves in a wheelchair within		she used the bathroom.		
		viewed, the resident stated		Resident #213 was eval		
		C. Order 26.(4) B1), and		Social Worker on EX. Order 2		
		use the bathroom because		to have no negative psyc		
		it. The resident further		related to the privacy cu		
	stated staff instructed			pulled by the assigned a	-	
		in their in their in their roommate		observed. Certified Nurs		
		ed if they used the bathroom.		received 1:1 re-educatio the Director of Nursing/d		
		hat their roommate went to		privacy, dignity, and resi	-	
		veek ago and he/she was		privacy, alginty, and root	dont nghto.	
		nd preferred to use the		II. Residents identified	having the	
		nile the roommate was		potential to be affected a		
		ident confirmed that their		action taken:		
		. The resident reported		All residents have the po	otential to be	
		^{) B1} and stated that he/she		affected by this deficient	practice. The	
	was able to call for he	elp to use the bathroom and		Infection Preventionist N	urse conducted	
		ad to go. The resident further		an audit of all residents of	on isolation	
		bedside commode nor bed		precautions. No other re		
		eu of going to the bathroom		identified as affected by	-	
	in their brief.			All residents have the po		
	On 4/11/00 at 10:15			affected by this deficient		
		AM, the surveyor interviewed		rounds during am care w	•	
		Assistant (CNA #1) who #19 required total assistance		the Assistant Director of Managers on all units an		
		iving (ADLs), and used to go		residents affected by this		
		NA #1 explained that the		III. Measures will be pu		
		ed the toilet because the		ensure the deficient prac		
		and for a long period of time.		Unit Manager/Licensed I		
	CNA #1 stated that th			received 1:1 re-educatio		
	incontinent brief and	was able to tell her when		of Nursing/designee on I	-	
	they had to go to the	bathroom or when they		dignity, documentation o		
		d. CNA #1 stated that a		and cohorting of residen	ts on precautions.	
		and goggles were required		Certified Nurse Aide #2		
	to enter the resident's	s room due to the presence		re-education by the Dire	ctor of	1

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 104

			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·			1 Y Y	E SURVEY IPLETED
							С
		315159	B. WING			04	/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	COMPLETION
F 550	Continued From pag	e 3	F 55	50			
	of ^{EX. Order 20} in the reside				Nursing/designee on privacy, dignity,	and	
					resident rights.		
	•	ed the medical record for			All Licensed and certified nursing staff	:	
	Resident #19.				received re-education by the facility educator/designee on maintaining priv		
	A review of the Admi	ssion Record face sheet (an			dignity, and resident rights.	acy,	
		revealed that the resident			All Licensed and certified nursing staff	:	
		ne facility in <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark>			received re-education by the facility		
	with diagnosis which	included			educator/designee on toileting residen		
					based on their functional capabilities a		
					personal preference along with cohort	ing	
					of residents on isolation precautions. An audit tool for maintaining cohorts w	as	
					updated to include any impact on	40	
).			roommates when precautions are		
					implemented, room changes, and any		
		recent quarterly Minimum			additional equipment implemented to		
		assessment tool dated			maintain care needs.	0	
		e resident had a brief status (BIMS) score of 🚾 out			An audit tool for conducting unit round was updated to ensure resident rights		
		d a <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark> .			dignity, and privacy are being maintair		
		MDS revealed that the			during care.		
	resident required ext				IV. Corrective actions will be monitor		
		nobility, transfers, toilet use, e. Further review of the MDS			ensure the deficient practice will not re	ecur:	
	revealed that the res				The Infection Prevention Nurse/design	nee	
	incontinent of urine a				will conduct one audit per week on all		
	to manage the reside	r 26.(4) B1 was not being used			residents on isolation precautions for f weeks and monthly thereafter for five	our	
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1				months to assure residents on		
					transmission-based precautions are		
	On 4/12/23 at 11:13	AM, the surveyor interviewed			maintained appropriately for their toile	ting	
		ensed Practical Nurse			needs and report the results to the		
		ated that Resident #19 did			Director of Nursing/designee.		
	-	roommate. UM/LPN #1 #19 informed her that the			The Assistant Director of		
		the bathroom, as he/she was			Nursing/designee will conduct one uni	t	
		aides provided EX. Order 26.(4) B1			round audit per week on all units for fo		
		bed. The UM/LPN #1 further			weeks and monthly thereafter for five		

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 104

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING				_ 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
				В	LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	stated that Resident # bathroom after they h surveyor, and that Ph since evaluated the re able to use the toilet w stated that the resident used the toilet due to since the resident's p who could use the bar explained that Reside their room changed w additional that Reside their room change and dea that she did not believe document the converse incontinent at that tim that the resident's on additional the resident been EX. Order 26 UM/LPN #1 stated that dignity issue. UM/LPN resident's roommate r she would change the with the family. On 4/12/23 at 12:17 F the Infection Prevented (IP/RN) who stated the positive for and same bathroom, then be moved to a different would never tell a resident	419 requested to use the ad spoken with the ysical Therapy (PT) had esident, who was deemed with assistance. UM/LPN #1 nt must be the only one who their history of , and rior roommate did not have roommate was the only one throom. UM/LPN #1 further of #19 declined to have then they tested for the toilet. eyor asked UM/LPN #1 if Resident #19 was offered a clined? UM/LPN #1 stated ve that she needed to sation as the resident was e. UM/LPN #1 explained tested X. Order 26;(4) B1 not treated with an antibiotic was determined to have	F	550	months to assure that staff are followir proper procedure regarding pulling pri- curtain while providing care and reside rights, privacy, and dignity are maintai during care and report the results to the Director of Nursing/designee. The Director of Nursing/designee will report the results of the weekly audits residents on transmission- based precautions to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for t next two quarters. The QAA Committee will determine the need for any additio monitoring of residents on precautions after the 2nd quarterly meeting. The Director of Nursing/designee will trend the audit findings and report outcomes to the Quality Assessment a Assurance (QAA) Committee for the n two quarters with follow-up recommendations as necessary. The QAA Committee will determine the need for any additional monitoring of roundin after the 2nd quarter. V. Date of Compliance: 5/23/2023	vacy int ned e for ne ee nal nd ext	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING					C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD)E	-	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD B E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	the Director of Rehab of a correst, Resident #7 Occupational Therapy performance of ADLs levels. The DOR conf previously received O was determined to ha assistance overall at that the resident was was able to use the to moderate assistance. A review of a Certified Assignment Sheets d 4/8/23, 4/9/23, 4/10/2 that Resident #19 req transferred with X. Or was EX. Order 26.(4) B On 4/13/23 at 11:13 A that Resident #19's ro hospital and shared a once more. On 4/13/23 at 12:02 F LPN #1 who stated th returned to the facility use the bathroom at t On 4/13/23 at 12:17 F the Medical Director (em to use the [^{2X, Order 28,(4) B1} X. Order 26,(4) B1 M, the surveyor interviewed (DOR) who stated that as 19 was currently receiving y (OT, rehabilitation through) for safety and transfer irmed that the resident T from [^{2X, Order 26,(4) B1}] and ve required moderate that time. The DOR stated presently at baseline and bilet with one-person A Nursing Assistant (CNA) ated 4/3/23, 4/5/23, 4/7/23, 3, and 4/13/23, revealed uired complete care, are 26,(4) B1 technique, and 1 and (1) and (1) and A the surveyor observed bommate returned from the room with Resident #19 PM, the surveyor interviewed at Resident #19's roommate y last evening, and did not his time. PM, the surveyor interviewed MD) in the presence of the ker phone with permission. hen a resident was	F	550				

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 104

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES OMB NO.0938-0331 MAIL DEVENDANCE OR RUPPLICA (*)) PROVIDED RECIRCING (*)) PROVIDED RECIRCING MAIL OF PROVIDED ROBING (*)) PROVIDED ROBING (*)) PROVIDED ROBING NME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLICE STREET ADDRESS. CITY. VITUE. ZIP LODGE C ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC STREET ADDRESS. CITY. VITUE. ZIP LODGE C PROVIDER OR SUPPLICE STREET ADDRESS. CITY. VITUE. ZIP LODGE C PROVIDER OR SUPPLICE SUMMARY STREMENT OF DEPICIPATIONS PROVIDER OR SUPPLICE C Continued From page 6 (*) PROVIDER OR SUPPLICE (*) (*) F 550 Continued From page 6 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) Statad ther and Brandwes Not advays the better than using the safe scenario for batter of the APPROPRIATE (*) (*) (*) Statad that an @ Contract that a scenario for batter of the resident suse the batthroom. The MD stated the may city the resident stated that an @ Contract that and @ Contract that and the the state of the resident state and the state scenario for batter of the state that and @ Contract that and the batter of the state that and @ Contract that and and the scenario for the state that and @ Contract that and and the scenario for the state that and @ Contract that and @		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED		
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMMENT 315159 A BUILDING STREET ADDRESS, DTY, STATE, 2P CODE C MARE OF PROVIDER OR BUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, DTY, STATE, 2P CODE 42000000000000000000000000000000000000				(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION				
Index 315159 8. MMO Outrop INVECTOR REPORTATION OF SUPPORT Standard Line				l` í						
IMAGE OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE ELEMPOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE Image: Comparison of the							(С		
121 WOODBURY-TURNERSYILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 19612 CPAID PRETX Trd SIMAMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INTERVISION ON LISCI DEVISION IN THE PRECEDED BY FULL TRd D DEVICE YEAR AND CORREST NA NO CORRECTION (EACH CORREST NA NO CORRECTION HOULD BE CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION HOULD BE CAC			315159	B. WING			04/	/19/2023		
ELEMPOOP INLIS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 08912 (X) ID PREFIX NG ISUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ISOUD ECCLOSE CORRECTIVE ACTION STOCKALD BET CISCUE CORRECTIVE ACTION STOCKALD BET CORRECTIVE ACTION ACTION STOCKALD BET CORRECTIVE ACTION ACTION STOCKALD BET CORRECTIVE ACTION STOCKALD BET CORRECTIVE ACTION ACTION STOCKALD BET CORRECTIVE ACTION ACTION STOCKALD BET CORRECTIVE ACTION	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
PMI_D Metric SUMMARY PRACEMENT OF DEFICIENCES and Deficiency whet if energiations in this reconstruction of the substant and crosses deficiency whet is energiation of the reconstruction of the substant and crosses deficiency of LSO DENTRYING INFORMATION) PROVIDENT ANALOT CONSECTION (CROSSE DEFICIENCY) Optimization (CROSSE DEFICIENCY) F 550 Continued From page 6 that are informed adding los) and required TBP, the facility had to come up with a safe scenario for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the resident use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a bedide commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an information or bedpan the MD further stated that an information or bedpan the MD further stated that an information or bedpan the MD stated the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested function and the facility determined whether the resident was and wore an information information and was offered a room change was implemented. The DON stated that UMLPP #1 could have documented that Resident fits had is information and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that here surger observed Resident fits had is information and was offered a room was be postered Resident fits had a is information and was offered a room was be be the bathroom and wore an information brief, DON 4/18/23 at 0.45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident fits bad the inversident at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that here/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an information brief just in case. Definition of the resident stated that here/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an information brief just in case. Definition of the resident stated that here/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an informatis resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceed to cha	ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD					
Prefrx TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULTORY OR US DENTIFYING NFORMATION) Prefrx TAG CRACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CONSULT CONSULT CONSULT DEFICIENCY) F 550 Continued From page 6 that are additionation on the page for a stafe scenario for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the residents use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a bedside commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that and commode the Ms and always the best choice, but would be better than using the same toiler or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the sately of the negative resident. F 550 On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that was nare agaitive. The BON stated that and commode that Resident #19 had a additionation brief. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident take domination and their roommate was unpled that Resident #19 did not communicate a desile to go to the bathroom, instead of in their bods that she was surpted that Resident #19 did not communicate a desile to go to the bathroom, instead of in their bods that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an biref just in case. I On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock I Houst Additionation with a closed door. The surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock						BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012				
Ind Ind Oncode Leading F 550 Continued From page 6 that are incode and up with a safe scenario for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the residents use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a beddete commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an incode the better than using the bast choice, but would be better than using the bast choice, but would be better than using the bast and incode the negative resident. F 550 On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed that Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested. The DON stated that we an engative, the facility determined whether the resident and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that UMLPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a contracted that the bathroom, instead of in their brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 had a contracted stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an interviewed, the resident stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an interviewed, the resident stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an interviewed, the resident stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an interviewed, the resident stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an interviewed, the resident's tated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an interviewed, the resident's norm with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock					IX		E	COMPLETION		
 F 550 Continued From page 6 that are incompared in the set of the set	TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	6		ATE	DATE		
that are bis contractives is and required TBP, the facility had to come up with a safe scenario for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the residents use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a bedside commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an bis state is the bathroom. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested bis state is the same test of the safety of the negative resident and wore an bis simplementer was bis state if the room change was implemented that Resident #19 had a bis Simplementer the DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their bir f. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seaded their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed the resident stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an bis state that resident factor bis for the resident interviewed the resident stated that base more bage and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their bis f. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seaded their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an bis bis for you with a closed door. The resurveyor proceeded to knock										
that are bis contractives is and required TBP, the facility had to come up with a safe scenario for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the residents use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a bedside commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an bis state is the bathroom. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested bis state is the same test of the safety of the negative resident and wore an bis simplementer was bis state if the room change was implemented that Resident #19 had a bis Simplementer the DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their bir f. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seaded their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed the resident stated that the she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an bis state that resident factor bis for the resident interviewed the resident stated that base more bage and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their bis f. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seaded their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an bis bis for you with a closed door. The resurveyor proceeded to knock	F 550	Continued From page	6	E	550					
the facility had to come up with a safe scenario for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the residents use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a bediate commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an according the bathroom the MD stated the best choice, but would be better than using the same toilet or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested Geotexpatian and their roomnate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was Geotexpatian and wore an Geotexpatian and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that be was surpliced that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor baserved Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Geotexperiod brief.	1 000			F	550)				
for bathroom use which may include not letting one of the residents use the bathroom. The MD stated they may offer an alternative such as a bedside commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an <u>internative</u> field haves the best choice, but would be better than using the same toilet or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested <u>Science 2005</u> and their roommate was negative. The ADN stated that UMLPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a <u>Science 2005</u> and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an <u>science 2005</u> brief. On 4/18/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screanning coming from a resident's noom with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
stated they may offer an alternative such as a bedside commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an information brief was not always the best choice, but would be better than using the same toilet or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if felling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested for the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested for the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed that when a resident tested for the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that the was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was for the ND stated that UM/LPM +1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a score and and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that he was surprised that Resident #19 brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident when interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an brief just in case. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
 bedside commode or bedpan. The MD further stated that an interval or brief was not always the best choice, but would be better than using the same toilet or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a diginity issue; that you had to be throughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested the obstruction was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was <u>interviewed</u> the room that was negative, the facility determined was implemented. The DON stated that UMULPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a <u>interviewed</u> the Director of the resident was <u>interviewed</u> that the was surprised that Resident #19 and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that UMULPN #1 could have observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an <u>interviewed</u> the tradent stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an <u>interviewed</u> brief. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a dosed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock 										
stated that an information brief was not always the best choice, but would be better than using the same toile or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested if the safety of the negative resident. On dynamic was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was and wore an implemented. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a in Unclaiment in the Don stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a in Unclaiment in the Don stated bathroom, instead of in their Und and communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their Und and their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an implemented stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an implemented stated brief just in case.										
the best choice, but would be better than using the same toilet or commode. The MD stated it was hard to say if telling the resident tog on their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested. ²⁰⁰⁰ Control and their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was noom change was implemented. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a <u>SW offer 2000 FB</u> and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that the was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their Director baser to the bathroom, instead of in their Director baser baser. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an <u>street baser</u> brief just in case. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
 was hard to say if telling the resident to go in their brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested Concentration and their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was <u>procentration</u> and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief, otherwise, a room change was implemented. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a <u>SciOrder2016/1018</u> and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their <u>Endeditive</u> brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief is to use the abthroom and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief is to use the abthroom and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief is to use the abthroom and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief is to use the abthroom and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief is to use the abthroom and wore an <u>endeditive</u> brief is to minite a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock 			-							
brief was a dignity issue; that you had to be thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested to 000/06/06/06 and their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was for the DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a Courter 100 N stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a Courter 2014 [15] and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their for the test brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an for the just in case.										
thoughtful of the safety of the negative resident. On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested EX.01001123 (1915) and their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was EX.01001123 (1915) and wore an EX.0101123 (1915) and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a EX.01012 (1915) and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their EX.01011 brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an EX.0111 brief just in case.		-								
On 4/17/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested 2 Supervise , a and their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was and wore an Supervise , a to the the test of the test of the test and wore an Supervise , a to the test of the test of the test that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a X Supervise , a and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that that uM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a X Supervise , a for the test of the test of the test of the test of the test offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their Supervise brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Supervise brief just in case.										
the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that when a resident tested X10701720140191 and their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was and wore an Interactive brief, otherwise, a room change was implemented. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a X00701720140191 and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their Interactive brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Interviewed the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock		aloughter of the sale	ly of the negative resident.							
when a resident tested Structure 101(11) their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was and wore an Structure 2010 proof or change was implemented. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had Resident #19 had Stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their Stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their Stated that she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Structure 20, AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock			•							
their roommate was negative, the facility determined whether the resident was incomparently and wore an incomparent brief, otherwise, a room change was implemented. The DON stated that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a CODENTION of the DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their CODENTION brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an CODENTION brief just in case.										
determined whether the resident was increased in and wore an increased in the provide of the pr										
and wore an Excertage of the end of the end			-							
that UM/LPN #1 could have documented that Resident #19 had a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their EXERCENT brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Exercisity brief just in case. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock		and wore an ^{EX.(, Order 26}	brief, otherwise, a							
Resident #19 had a X. Order 26.(4) B1 and was offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their X Order 2010 brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an X Order 2010 brief just in case.										
offered a room change and declined. The DON stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their advertised brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an advertised brief just in case. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
stated that she was surprised that Resident #19 did not communicate a desire to go to the bathroom, instead of in their to converte the bathroom, instead of in their to converte the Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an to converte the bathroom and wore an to converte the bathroom to convert brief just in case.										
bathroom, instead of in their boot 2000 be brief. On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an boot 2000 brief just in case. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
On 4/18/23 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an Exercise constitution brief just in case.										
Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an store interviewed brief just in case.		bathroom, instead of	in their ^{EX. Order 25.(4)} Brief.							
Resident #19 seated their wheelchair at the bedside. When interviewed, the resident stated that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an store interviewed brief just in case.		On 4/18/23 at 10:45 /	AM the surveyor observed							
that he/she was now able to use the bathroom and wore an a ordered brief just in case. 2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock			•							
and wore an a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
2. On 4/13/23 at 9:20 AM, the surveyor heard screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock		and wore an	priet just in case.							
screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
screaming coming from a resident's room with a closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
closed door. The surveyor proceeded to knock										
on the door, announced themselves, and began										

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>. </u>	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	to open the door. The CNA #2 that she was #213. The surveyor of lying in bed with an exposed legs, torso, a curtain not closed as a washcloth to their to unsampled roommate facing Resident #213 privacy curtain opene #2 immediately starte for Resident #213 to resident. On 4/13/23 at 9:26 AI #213's room and the aide who confirmed s Resident #213. The curtain should be oper rendering care, and C should be closed for t #2 confirmed she had privacy curtain opene were rendering care to their roommate, which curtain should have b On 4/13/23 at 9:35 AI UM/LPN #2 who state care to a resident, the privacy curtain closed ensure resident priva- make sure the room of time, the surveyor info	e surveyor was informed by providing care for Resident observed Resident #213 which which and arms with the privacy CNA #2 provided care with orso. The resident's e was sitting in their bed and CNA #2 with their d as well. At this time, CNA d closing the privacy curtain provide privacy for the M, CNA #2 exited Resident surveyor interviewed the he was rendering care to surveyor asked if the privacy ened or closed when CNA #2 stated the curtain he resident's privacy. CNA I not closed Resident #213's rendering care which she continued that the roommate preferred the d. The surveyor stated you o Resident #213 and not h CNA #2 acknowledged the een closed. M, the surveyor interviewed ed when staff was providing ey were expected to pull the I prior to rendering care to cy and dignity, as well as door was closed. At this primed UM/LPN #2 of their a #2, and she confirmed that	F	550			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT ((X3) DATE COMF				
		315159	B. WING			04/	19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Resident #213 until the closed. On 4/13/23 at 10:09 A the DON who stated a aide who was oriented procedure prior to atter DON continued that is the privacy curtain prior for privacy, which was the privacy curtain prior for privacy, which was the surveyor reviewed Resident #213. A review of the Admiss reflected that the resist facility in 5X . Order 26.47 which included EX . (A review of the most of the facility in for privacy) and a 5X . (Construction of the the resist facility in for the the resist facility in for privacy and a 5X . (Construction of the the resist facility in for the the resist facility in for the the resist facility in for the the resist facility in the the resist facility in the the the resist facility in the the resist facility is the the resist facility in the the resist facility is the the resist facility in the the resist facility is the the resist facility in the the resist facility is the resist	AM, the surveyor interviewed CNA #2 was an Agency staff d on facility policy and ending to the residents. The staff was expected to close for to rendering resident care is a standard of practice. ed the medical record for scion Record face sheet dent was admitted to the U ^{B1} 021 with diagnoses Drder 26.(4) B1 and EX. Order 26.(4) B1. recent quarterly MDS dated resident had a BIMS score X. Order 26.(4) B1 Order 26.(4) B1 Order 26.(4) B1 Order 26.(4) B1 AM, the DON in the head Nursing Home o and survey team, 42 had not closed the tain, and she stated that ed she was aware that she desident #213's privacy	F	550			
	courtesy, consideration dignity and individual	on, and respect for your ity					

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315159	B. WING _				19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	9	Ft	550			
	A review of the facility Assistant Skills Revie Interpersonal Skills/C curtains, drapes when	w Checklist" included ommunicationpulls n giving care					
	January 2023, include resident will be placed possible. When a pri- the resident will be pla- who is colonized or in organism and isolatio	9" policy dated revised ed isolation precautionsthe d in a private room, if vate room is not available, aced with another resident					
F 609 SS=E	1 0 0	/iolations	F6	609			6/5/23
		se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, negli- mistreatment, includir source and misappro- are reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not res the administrator of th officials (including to the	ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events ion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to					

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
					425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the a designated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: NJ Complaint #15776 Based on observation pertinent facility docu that the facility failed State Department of H of unknown origin for an allegation of staff t incident on State Original ; a to resident mistreatme deficient practice was residents (Resident # reviewed for abuse, a follows: 1. On 4/6/23 at 9:37 A Resident #15 sitting in room asleep. The surveyor reviewe Resident #15. A review of the Admis admission summary) admitted to the facility	the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in a law, including to the State a stive and to other officials in a law, including to the State a store must be taken. 5 working days of the eged violation is verified a action must be taken. 5 is not met as evidenced 39 as, interviews, and review of ments, it was determined to report to the New Jersey Health (NJDOH) a.) an injury an incident on (50000000); b.) o resident abuse for an nd c.) and allegation of staff ent on (5000000000); b.) o resident abuse for an nd c.) and allegation of staff ent or (50000000000); b.) on the evidence was as AM, the surveyor observed in their wheelchair in their d the medical record for sion Record face sheet (an reflected the resident was Y in (5000000000000000000000000000000000000	F	609	I. Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s) affected: Resident #15 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. Resident # does not appear to have any negative effects from the EX.Order 26.(4) BT The area healed without issue. A rece EX.Order 26.(4) BT to consult was conducted on EX.Order 26.(4) BT been updated to this previous finding. care plan for EX.Order 26.(4) BT been updated and remains active. The Director of Nursing was re-educated by the Administrator on the facility Abuse Policy which included reporting abuse accordance with State law. The Department of Health was notified 06-05-2023. Resident #152 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. Resident # does not appear to have any negative effects from the alleged interaction with staff member that occurred on	15 ye. ent ts A has y in or 152 n a y	
	incident on Market ; a to resident mistreatme deficient practice was residents (Resident # reviewed for abuse, a follows: 1. On 4/6/23 at 9:37 A Resident #15 sitting in room asleep. The surveyor reviewe Resident #15. A review of the Admis admission summary)	nd c.) and allegation of staff ent on the evidence of 3 15, #152, and #440) nd the evidence was as AM, the surveyor observed in their wheelchair in their d the medical record for sion Record face sheet (an reflected the resident was y in EX. Order 25.(4) BT with			 Contervel(4) B consult was conducted on without any negative effect noted related to this previous finding. care plan for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 been updated and remains active. The Director of Nursing was re-educated by the Administrator on the facility Abuse Policy which included reporting abuse accordance with State law. The Department of Health was notified 06-05-2023. Resident #152 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. Resident # does not appear to have any negative effects from the alleged interaction with staff member that occurred on 	ts A has y in or 152 n a y	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Data Set (MDS), and Data Set (MDS), and interview for mental s of set which indicated review of the Progra Note dated Set (MDS) A review of the Progra Note dated Set (MDS) The resident was was noted with Set (MDS) On 4/11/23 at 9:00 AN from the Director of N and accident investig On 4/11/23 at 9:00 AN from the Director of N and accident investig On 4/11/23 at 11:06 A Resident #15 sitting in dayroom. The reside having a snack repea was unable to be inter On 4/11/23 at 11:47 A the requested investig A review of an incider 3:06 PM, included du administration, the reside EX. Order 26.(4) (Nurse Note indicated	A the surveyor requested ursing (DON) all incident adors for Resident #15.	F	609	 A second and any complaints/concerns during this last consult. The Department of Health was notified on 06-05-2023. Resident #440 was discharged from the facility on a second and corrective action taken: All residents residing in this facility have potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents residing in this facility have potential to be affected. A review of the last quarter of grievances was conduce by the Administrator. No other resider were identified as affected by this practice. III. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not resider the Administrator. No updates were required to the policy. The Director of Nursing was re-educated by the Administrator on the facility Abus Policy which included reporting abuse accordance with State law. Facility staff were re-educated by the facility educator/designee on the Abus policy which included a review of what constitutes abuse and the response to allegations of abuse, neglect, exploitation and mistreatment. A new measure has been implementer utilizing an Abuse Investigation Check form. The Director of Nursing 	e ey. I on I the ted hts cur: I by ed ise in e fion, d list ouse d	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 104

						10.0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>		. ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	3		С
		315159	B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		4/19/2023
	NOVIDER ON SOIT FIER			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLÉTIO
F 609	Continued From page	e 12	F 60)9		
		er 26.(4) B1. The resident was		and Office of the Ombuc	lsman as	
		at happened. The resident's		appliable by utilizing the		
	mental status was			Investigation Checklist F		
		eillance video was watched.		will report any concerns		
				Administrator with follow	up actions as	
		M, the surveyor interviewed		necessary.		
		ne facility's process for		IV. Corrective actions v		
		ated the facility investigates		ensure the deficient prac	ctice will not recur:	
		es, any event out of the		The Director of Quelity A	0.011100000	
		nt, resident to resident is of abuse, neglect, sexual		The Director of Quality A Performance Improvement		
		ion of funds, injuries of		conduct one audit per w	,	
		DON continued that the		weeks then monthly aud		
		NJDOH any allegations of		on the completion of the		
	abuse, neglect, misa			Investigation Checklist for		
				the audits will be review	ed with the	
		terview on 4/13/23 at 9:14		Administrator for analysi		
		ned the facility had two hours		trending. Any corrective		
)H anything that involved		as a result of these audi		
		ations, and twenty-four		addressed by the Director the Director of Nursing.	or of QAPI with	
	nours to report anyth	ing non-abuse related.		the Director of Nursing.		
	On 4/14/23 at 9.08 A	M, the surveyor asked the		The Administrator will re	port the results of	
		the injury of unknown origin		the Abuse Investigation		
		ne NJDOH, and the DON		Abuse reporting audits to		
	responded no becaus	se after an "extensive		Assessment and Assura		
	•	ent through hours of video		Committee for the next t	wo quarters. The	
		etermined that the incident		QAA Committee will dete		
		abuse so it did not have to		for any additional monito	-	
		veyor asked if the facility		reporting after the 2nd q	uarterly meeting.	
		ry of unknown origin prior to investigation, and the DON		V. Date of Compliance	06/05/2022	
	responded no becaus					
	investigated the situa					
		e videos. The surveyor				
		of the eye was considered a				
		the DON responded not in				
	this case because "I	-				
	investigation."					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING _				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	e 13	F	509			
	The surveyor continue record.	ed to review the medical					
	seen for a EX. Order information regarding no witnessed falls or i On 4/14/23 at 1:03 Pl surveyor that based of surveyor that based of confirmed when the reported, it was unwit On 4/19/23 at 10:46 A presence of the Licen Administrator (LNHA)	Note dated Provident at uded the resident was being 26.(4) B1) and X . Order 20(4) B1 as unable to provide injury to X . Order 20(4) B1 injuries noted by staff. M, the DON informed the on the X . Order 20(4) B1 of the X . Order 20(4) B1					
	Resident #152 laying assistance from the n The surveyor reviewe Resident #152. A review of the Admis reflected the resident facility in ^{EX. Order 26.(4)} included EX. Order EX. Order	ed the medical record for asion Record face sheet was re-admitted to the with diagnosis which					

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page EX. Order 26.(4) B1	¥ 14	F	609			
	indicated a <mark>EX. Ord</mark> Further review of the	recent quarterly MDS dated core of ^{Excorder201011} which er 26.(4) B1 MDS indicated the resident aff for all activities of daily					
	a Certified Nursing As Resident #152's perm was held in the prese (Resident #113). Resi #1 EX. Order 26.(4) **** Order 26.(4) B1 [to a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 [to a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 [to a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 [to a that." Resident #113 and stated that Resid the event. When aske assigned to Resident	#152 of a situation involving ssistant (CNA #1). With hission, this conversation nce of their roommate ident #152 advised that CNA 4) B1 [] 2 further stated that CNA #1 cover me up] because I had told her I got a formation and ve formation hanging out like confirmed the entire event					
	facility's "Grievance F included it was report (SW) met with Reside #152 reported that on #1 attended to the res #152 stated that CNA 10000000 I told her that [] she kept X. Order and so shocked." Un "Actions Taken", the f	ed that the Social Worker ent #152 on ^{Storeneoff} Resident Storeneoff, the resident's CNA sident for care. Resident 41 "started ^{SX: Order 20.(4) 31} you don't have to touch me					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMF		
		315159	B. WING				(19/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	LE ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	written statement date CNA #1 entered the r #152 if he/she could f "protect [his/her] dign he/she "would never always ask the reside On 4/14/23 at 1:02 PI Resident #152's griev surveyor asked the D reported to the NJDO that based on their in to the level of reportin that if their investigati complete, was that lo reporting requirement course". 3. The surveyor revier record for Resident # A review of the Admis reflected the resident in EX. Order 26.(4) B1, an included EX. Order a EX. Order 26.(4) EX. Order 26.(4) B1, an included the resident of a which indicated was a course A review of the facility indicated the resident of a which indicated was a course a factor which indicated was a course a factor which indicated was a course a factor when the facility indicated the resident of a course a c	ed 3, revealed that oom and asked Resident fix the resident's gown to ity". CNA #1 reported that grab someone's 1 ents first before I help them." M, the surveyor reviewed vance with the DON. The ON if the incident was H, and the DON responded vestigation, this did not rise ng. The surveyor inquired on took two days to nger than the two hour t? The DON responded, "of wed the closed medical 440. sion Record face sheet was admitted to the facility d had diagnoses which 26.(4) B1 Attack 5000000000000000000000000000000000000	F	609	9			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· , ,				E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				(19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (SENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	AM. CNA #2 stated to have your [profanity] I changing other people Resident #440 reporte have spoken that way review of the Grievan- by the DON on investigation was initia interviewed Resident confirmed that CNA # speaking to the reside work" and CNA #2 de the resident. A review of CNA #2's work" and CNA #2 de the resident. A review of CNA #2's interviewed Resident #440 at 2:30 AM, and had their light on to be explained to the resid the resident and had residents and would to #440 "demanded to b by CNA #2 that when other resident, she wo of CNA #2's statement frustrated at the time, using profanity toward On 4/14/23 at 12:55 F Resident #440's griev DON stated that CNA comment, and that CI profanity directly to th re-read the DON's wri The surveyor asked th reported to the NJDO	2 again at 1:00 PM and 2:00 o the resident, "why do you lights on again, I am e, you have been changed." ed that CNA #2 should not y to the resident. Further ce Form dated and signed revealed that an ated, and the DON #440. Resident #440 f2 used profanity when ent. CNA #2 was "held off enied using profanity toward written statement dated t CNA #2 changed Resident t two hours later the resident e changed. CNA #2 lent that she just changed begun changing other be back soon. Resident the change now" and was told she was finished with the ould be back. Further review nt revealed that CNA #2 was but denied threatening or d the resident. PM, the surveyor reviewed vance with the DON. The A #2 was not using the resident. The surveyor itten interview to the DON. he DON if the incident was WH. The DON stated that cility's) assessment, it was	F	609			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONST A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED			
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			i25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 F 610 SS=D	Policy and Procedure included the purpose protection, prompt rep response to alleged, s abuse, neglect, mistre property, or exploitation residentInvestigative ProcedureThe Depa Senior Services, and Ombudsman if the res notified immediately (to exceed two hours) a written report within and if the alleged viola shall take all appropria NJAC 8:39-9.4(e) Investigate/Prevent/C CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-	r's "Abuse and Neglect " dated November 2022, was to ensure prevention, porting and intervention in suspected or witnessed eatment, misappropriation of on of any facility e and Reporting artment of Health and the Office of the sident is over 60, will be as soon as possible but not of the incident, followed by if five days of the incident ation is verified, the facility ate action		609			5/23/23
	violations are thoroug						
	•	t further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.					
	designated represent	the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 104

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		В	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docut that the facility failed the allegation of abuse for #152) reviewed for ab was evidenced by the On 4/3/23 at 11:18 AM Resident #152 laying assistance from the n On 4/12/23 at 10:20 A informed by Resident a Certified Nursing As Resident #152's perm was held in the prese (Resident #113). Resi CNA ¹ EX. Order 26.(4) B ¹ CNA ¹ EX. Order 26.(4) F I had a ¹ EX. Order 26.(4) F I had ¹ EX. Order 2	 a 5 working days of the eged violation is verified action must be taken. is not met as evidenced an, interviews, and review of ments, it was determined to thoroughly investigate an r 1 of 3 residents (Resident use. This deficient practice following: <i>A</i>, the surveyor observed on the bed requesting ursing staff. AM, the surveyor was #152 of a situation involving esistant (CNA). With thission, this conversation noc of their roommate dent #152 advised that the [] advised that th	F	610	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s) affected: Resident #152 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. A thorough investigation was completed for the resident including re interview of reside and chart review. Resident stated that certified nursing assistant stopped attempting to cover when when aske her to and supervisor had another staff member take care of Outcome of investigation reviewed with resident an resident was satisfied. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents residing in this facility had potential to be affected. A review of th last quarter of grievances was conduct by the Administrator. No other resident were identified as affected by this practice. All facility staff was re-educated regard the abuse policy by the facility educator/designee. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not re The facility Abuse Policy was reviewed the Administrator. No updates were required to the policy. The Resident Grievances Policy and Grievance Report form was reviewed to the Administrator. No updates were required to the policy. 	ent the ed ts ling cur: by	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 09/12/2023 RM APPROVEI IO. 0938-039
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		0	C 4/19/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
	-			В	LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	<u>a</u> 19	F	610			
F 610	EX. Order 26.(4) A review of Resident Minimum Data Set (M dated indicated a EX. Order Further review of the was dependent on stativing (ADLs). A review of Resident quarterly MDS dated BIMS score of EX. Order The surveyor reviewed Grievance Packet, for following: A review of the "Griev which it was reported (SW) met with Reside #152 reported that or attended to the reside #152 stated that the of [] she kep EX. Order 200 and so shocked". A review of the Staff S Nursing Supervisor, t date of EX. Order 201 attended to coursed of	B1 following B1 . #152's most recent quarterly IDS), an assessment tool dent had a brief interview for score of ***********************************	F	610	The Director of Nursing was re-educated by the Administrator on thoroughly investigating and reporting allegations abuse in accordance with State law. The Director of Nursing was re-educated by the Administrator on thorough completion of Grievance Report form responses which included gathering statements of those involved, providin names of all parties involved, and documentation of a final response for grievance. The Director of Social Services/Griev Officer was educated by the Administ that the Grievance Report form must complete before determining the grievance report as resolved. A new measure has been implemented utilizing an Abuse Investigation Check form. The Director of Nursing (DON)/designee will confirm that all at allegations have been fully investigate and reported to the Department of He and Office of the Ombudsman as applicable by utilizing the Abuse Investigation Checklist Form. The DC will report any concerns to the Administrator with follow up actions at necessary. IV. Corrective actions will be monito ensure the deficient practice will not reference of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) wit conduct one audit per week for four weeks then monthly audits for five moon the completion of the Abuse	s of Ited ng the ance rator be ed klist buse ed klist buse ed salth N s red to ecur:	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 104

CENTER		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			FORM	0: 09/12/2023 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· /	LETED
		315159	B. WING			_ 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	including the remarks shocked I asked [Res and tell them". The do identified actions that confirm the identity of A review of the section included "All appropria aware. Allegation is u A review of the section was blank. On 4/12/23 at 9:50 All (DON) was interviewed During the interview of they would "write or h them". The DON furth conclusion of the inver- plan was updated with On 4/19/23 at 9:52 All by the survey team. V investigation was com "There wasn't abuse", why there was no stat regarding the grievant that Resident #113 has closed. When asked i followed-up with the of was crying or if the re contacted, the DON re double check". When questioned if he/she v	entified with the grievance X Creat 29(0) and so ident # 113] to call my boumented statement were taken and did not the alleged CNA. In titled, "Actions taken", ate departments made infounded." In titled, "Final Response", M, the Director of Nursing ed by the survey team. the DON confirmed that a entified as a witness and ave phone interview with her explained that upon stigation, the resident's care in interventions. M, the DON was interviewed Vhen asked if the hpleted, the DON stated, The DON was questioned tement from Resident #113 ce. The DON responded ad his/her privacy curtain f the Nursing Supervisor laims that Resident #152 sident's family was esponded, "I will have to asked if the resident was vould like the CNA to he resident, the DON	F 610	 be reviewed with the Administrator for analysis, tracking, and trending. Any corrective actions required as a result these audits will be addressed by the Administrator with the Director of Nurs The Director of Social Services will conduct one audit per week for four weeks then monthly audits for five moo on the completion of Grievance Repor forms for compliance. Results of these audits will be reviewed with the Administrator for analysis, tracking and trending. Any corrective actions requires a result of these audits will be addressed by the Administrator will report the result the Abuse Investigation Checklist and Grievance Report form audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (C Committee for the next two quarters. QAA Committee will determine the next for any additional monitoring of abuse reporting and Grievance Report form completion after the 2nd quarterly meeting. V. Date of Compliance: 05/23/2023 	ing. nths t e red s of QAA) The	
	followed-up with the c was crying or if the re contacted, the DON re double check". When questioned if he/she v continue to care for the	laims that Resident #152 sident's family was esponded, "I will have to asked if the resident was vould like the CNA to re resident, the DON esidents] preferred men.				

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		IO. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	G	· · ·	IPLETED
						С
		315159	B. WING		04	4/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	Ē	
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD	0	
ELINIWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	GENTER LEG		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 610	Continued From page	e 21	F 6	10		
		rievance form. When the				
		ne care plan was updated to				
		ions, the DON stated, "I can				
	double check". The s	urvey team asked if there				
	-	or response on the second				
	page of the grievance					
	•	ere should be some type of				
	summary completed.					
	A review the facility's	"Abuse and Neglect Policy				
	-	d November 2022, included				
	the definition of allege	ed violation: a situation nor				
		served or reported by staff,				
		provider, resident, relative,				
		has not yet been investigated				
		be noncompliance with the related to mistreatment,				
	· ·	or abuse including injuries of				
	unknown source, and					
	resident propertyIn					
		ing steps will be taken:				
		completed; Interviews will				
		tements obtained from all				
	others that may have	ents, family, volunteers and				
		espect to the alleged events;				
		vill be in writing and place in				
	the investigatory file r					
	incident; The employ	ee file of any accused staff				
		indings from such a review				
		in writing and placed in the				
		ted to the alleged incident; [/hich among other things,				
		of the incident, pertinent				
	-	summary of statements take,				
		, follow-up actions and a				
	conclusion will be pre	epared; [] based on				
		may implement corrective				
	action to provent furth	her potential abuse that may	1	1		1

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	: 09/12/2023 APPROVEI . 0938-039
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		315159	B. WING		04/ [,]	, 19/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOOI	O HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	etc A review the facility's Procedure for Reside November 2022, inclu- responsibilities: ensur- grievances decisions grievance was receive the resident's grievan investigate the grievan pertinent findings or or resident's grievance, the grievance was co any corrective action facility as a result of the written decision we reviewing the informat during the investigation responsible for answer report in writing and se Administrator/Grievar is to include: the date a summary of the grievinter interviewed; record of any conclusions/record	"Social Services Policy and nt Grievances", dated udedGrievance Officer ring that all written include the date the ed, a summary statement of ce, the steps taken to nce, a summary of the conclusions regarding the a statement as to whether nfirmed or not confirmed, taken or to be taken by the he grievance and the date vas issuedProcessAfter tion and facts fathered on, the employee ering the grievance will put a submit it to the nce Officer (GO). The report the grievance was received; evance; record of who was f information/facts gathered; mmendations made ce; the date the written	F 61	10		
F 656 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(5) Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)(§483.21(b) Comprehe		F 65	56		5/23/23
	§483.21(b)(1) The fac implement a compre- care plan for each res	cility must develop and iensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and				

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 104

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	`, ´				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING			-		C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERS BLACKWOOD, NJ 0801			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The corr describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a under §483.24, §483. provided due to the re- under §483.10, includ treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized se- rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If a findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representat (A) The resident's goad desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Faci whether the resident's community was assess local contact agencies entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, i requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The set	cludes measurable imes to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive oprehensive care plan must - re to be furnished to attain nt's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ing the right to refuse .10(c)(6). ervices or specialized the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its nt's medical record. In the resident and the ive(s)- als for admission and ference and potential for lities must document a desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to a and/or other appropriate	F	656				

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 104

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	 (iii) Be culturally-component of the second secon	betent and trauma-informed. is not met as evidenced as as, interviews, and review of ments, it was determined to a.) implement care plan order 26.(4) B1 for a resident and b.) develop and n for a resident with ^{Conserved} included daily ^{Sconder} 26.(4) B1 er 26.(4) B1. This deficient d for 2 of 35 residents 52) reviewed for blans and the evidence was and, the surveyor observed in their wheelchair in their sident was wearing non-skid d the medical record for sion Record face sheet (an reflected the resident was r in EX. Order 26.(4) B1 with ided EX. Order 26.(4) B1	F	656	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s)affected: Resident #15 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. The care p for this resident was reviewed and updated as needed. The current care plan includes the X. Order 26(4) B1 and check the placement and function even shift. The silent bed alarm was added the Certified Nurse Aide Kardex. This resident has not had any Is reported since the conclusion of this survey. Resident #152 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. The care p for this resident was reviewed and updated. The current care plan include applying the X. Order 26(4) B1 t daily and remove it at bedtime as tolerated with checks. The care plan includes offerin under the resident S MINT I L CORE 26(4) B1 s when in bed. These interventions were added to the Certific Nurse Aide Kardex. Resident #152 was evaluated by Physical and Occupation therapies and remains on program for both entities at this time. II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents with orders for a silent be alarm had the potential to be affected. audit of residents with X. Order 26(4) B1 X. Order 26(4) B1 	lan to ry to or lan es to skin g a ed as al d An	
	Data Set (MDS), and ** order 20(4) , reflected the	ecent quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated resident had a brief tatus (BIMS) score of			was conducted and found that no othe residents were affected by this practice All residents with second s and orders for for positioning had the potentia	e. -	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 104

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG _		COMF	PLETED
			D. MANO	ING			С
		315159	B. WING			04/	19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD				
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	[PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 656	Continued From page	e 25	F 6	56			
	which indicate	d a <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark>			be affected. Audits of residents with		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 A further r	eview in "Section J. Heath			and additional for		
		the resident had two			positioning were reviewed and found r		
		e 🛑 with injury (except			other residents affected by this practic		
	major) which include	d EX. Order 26.(4) B1			III. Measures will be put into place to		
		ince			ensure the deficient practice will not re	ecur:	
	admission to the faci	lity.			The facility Care Plan policy that was		
		N I I I I I I			updated January 2023 was reviewed b	ру	
		ress Notes included a Nurses			Administration with no new updates		
		at 8:02 AM, that the resident [¹⁰¹⁷] on [his/her] ^{** otorzace} in			required. The facility Functioning Maintenance		
		:10 AM. The resident was			Nursing policy was reviewed by		
		ary or complaint of pain and			Administration and updated 05/2023.		
		now he/she got to the floor.			LPN #1 and CNA #1 were re-educated	dbv	
		as noted on the lowest			the facility Staff Educator to ensure ca	•	
		was at bedside, and the			plan interventions are in place for		
	resident wore non-sk				residents at risk for and that active interventions are included in statemen		
		e Progress Notes included a			as applicable when submitting for an		
		by Licensed Practical Nurse			investigation.		
		at 8:09 AM, that the			The Director of Nursing was re-educat		
		d in bed asleep upon my			by the Administrator to include a review		
		resident was redirected			the resident s current interventions lis		
		sisted back to bed during the			on their plan of care for investigative		
		M, staff noticed the resident trance of his/her room and			summaries and to assure all applicable		
	the Supervisor was n				interventions were in place at the time an incident. If an intervention was not		
	assessment, no injur	•			present, additional follow-up with staff		
					to and including disciplinary action, will		
	A review of the reside	ent's comprehensive			result to decrease/prevent additional		
		e plan included a focus area			events from occurring.		
	initiated on EX. Order 26.(4) B	, for the resident was at risk			The Functioning Maintenance Program	n	
	for with regards	to EX. Order 26.(4) B1,			EX. Order 26.(4) B1 Communication		
	EX. Order 26.(4)	B1			form was reviewed and updated by the		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B	1, history of diagnosis			interdisciplinary team on 04/28/2023.	This	
		4) B1			form is completed by rehab when a		
		gh-risk medications,			resident is discontinued from therapy a	and	
	EX. Order 26.(4)				referred to the nursing functional		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1, and EX.	. Interventions			maintenance program.		1

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 104

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/12/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			42	5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LEC		BL	ACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	F 656 Continued From page 26 included to X. Order 26(4) B to bed, check placement/function every shift; bed against side of wall; and encourage to use call bell for assistance. A review of the Order Summary Report dated active orders as of X. Order 26(4) B included a gainst side of wall; and encourage to use call bell for assistance. A review of the Order Summary Report dated active orders as of X. Order 26(4) B included a gainst side of wall; and encourage to use call bell for assistance. A review of the Order Summary Report dated active orders as of X. Order 26(4) B included a gainst side of X. Order 26(4) G Mark or Constraints On all included a gainst side for the Director of Nursing (DON) all incident and accident investigations for Resident #15. On 4/11/23 at 11:06 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #15 sitting in their wheelchair in the dayroom. The resident was sitting at the table having a snack repeating the word X. Mark of X. Order 26(4) (X. Order 26(4))		F	656	The Rehab Referral form was review and updated by the interdisciplinary on 04/28/2023. This form is general nursing and completed by therapy for therapy disciplines. All Licensed and Certified Nursing st were re-educated by the facility Staf Educator/Designee to ensure fall prevention interventions are in place the resident s plan of care and that applicable interventions are identified statement summaries for investigations. All Licensed and Certified Nursing st were re-educated by the facility Staf Educator/Designee to ensure interventions for positioning are in pl per the resident s plan of care to maintain optimal physical, mental, an psychosocial functioning of our resid All Nursing and Therapy staff were	team red by or all taff f e per d on taff f ace nd lents.	
	the requested investi the surveyor reviewe report dated ^{SECONDECT} resident was observe was unable to give de vasure of the hallwa was unable to give de source of the hallwa was unable to give de source of the hallwa position, wheelchair was bed, and he/she word statements included resident was received several times back to he/she was noticed of of their room and the aware. An additional Certified Nursing Aide	ed the ing on their ay outside his/her room and escription; the resident was vas noted in the lowest was noted beside his/her e nonskid socks. Witness			educated by the Rehab Director/Des on the updates to the Rehab Referra form. All Nursing and Therapy staff were educated by the Rehab Director/Des on the updates to the Functioning Maintenance Program Walking/Splint/Brace Communication form. IV. Corrective actions will be monitor ensure the deficient practice will not The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) w conduct one audit per week for four weeks then monthly audits for five m on the completion of incident report to assure compliance with determini	al signee n ored to recur: vill nonths forms	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 104

CENTER STATEMENT (AND PLAN OF NAME OF PI	S FOR MEDICARE & I DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HILLS HEALTHCARE (SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFICIENCY	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315159	A. BUILDING B. WING S 4	E CONSTRUCTION TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD 3LACKWOOD, NJ 08012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	FORI OMB NC (X3) DATE COMF 04	D: 09/12/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED C /19/2023
F 656	floor; notified nurse ar was next to bed. Prior indicated the resident conclusion indicated p unknown, intervent were call light within r bed against wall. Staf when they observed r Noter call light within r bed against wall. Staf when they observed r Noter call light within r bed against wall. Staf when they observed r Noter call light within r bed against wall. Staf when they observed r Noter call light within r bed. The investigation intervention of X. Order On 4/12/23 at 9:50 AM the DON regarding the process. The DON st interviewed and colled witnesses or staff that team reviewed all staf surveillance footage, place at the time to de incident and if new int implemented. The call updated as necessary On 4/17/23 at 10:50 A CNA #1 who stated the behaviors of X. Order were IX order 26.(4) B w from staff. CNA #1 st incident on IX contractions Nurse's Station, and s resident's IX contractions who continued that she ob themselves down the CNA #1 stated the rest	ut of the doorway on the and the resident's wheelchair ir to the fall, CNA #1 was in bed asleep. The probable causes of the intions in place prior to fall each, proper footwear, and f were at the Nurse's Station esident in the hallway """"". Resident's bed was botton, non-skid socks were telchair was noted next to in did not include the area (4) BT . M, the surveyor interviewed e facility's investigation tated that for area , staff cted statements from any t cared for the resident. The tements, any video reviewed interventions put in termine the cause of the terventions should be re plan was reviewed and M, the surveyor interviewed at Resident #15 had F 26.(4) BT , and they <i>i</i> th asking for assistance ated on the day of the she was standing at the she recalled hearing the hich sounded closer. She served the resident	F 656		ts of these king, and is required be r with the ince in a audit nonthly ents with to ensure audits will or for g. Any a result of by the of Nursing. e results of the Quality QAA) arters. The the need f fall uarterly e results of dits to the ance (QAA) arters. The the need f splints and	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	resident had the X O continued that the X the Nurse's Station ar outside their door turr #1 stated she did not ring; she only heard th On 4/17/23 at 11:50 A LPN #1 who stated th night and spent most their wheelchair dowr LPN #1 continued that medication to manage refused their medicati continued that the resise because he/she tried assistance. She cont a X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that placement and function at the Nurse's Station when the X. Order 26.(4) B1 that rang a	rder 26.(4) B1. CNA #1 order 26.(4) B1. CNA #1 rang only at and the resident's light hed on when triggered. CNA recall hearing a ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} he resident's ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} he resident's ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} AM, the surveyor interviewed he resident did not sleep at of the night self-propelling in a the hallway ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} at the resident had e their behaviors, but he/she ion at night. LPN #1 sident had a history of ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} to get out of bed without inued that the resident had at she had to check the on during her shift that rang b, but she could not recall ordered. LPN #1 stated she seeing the resident's ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} e room. The surveyor asked X. Order 26.(4) B1 at this time, he did not recall hearing an Id have run into the room we been able to ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} aver made it to ^{EXCONDERCOLOLITE} at the surveyor interviewed N (UM/LPN) who stated X. Order 26.(1) E1 alls. The iat the resident's Station if the d without assistance. The	F	656	V. Date of Compliance: 5/23/2023		

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 09/12/2023 M APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING			C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA LACKWOOD, NJ 08012	ND.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	alarm she thought sin nurses checked for pl shift. The UM/LPN st facility at the time the so she was unable to On 4/17/23 at 12:46 F accompanied by the U #15's room, and the U function of the resider surveyor observed the room illuminate and o activate at the Nurse's sound. On 4/19/23 at 10:46 <i>A</i> presence of the Licen Administrator (LNHA) acknowledged that th Speak to if the 2000 ft speak to if the 2000 ft speak to if the 2000 ft assistance from the n A review of the Admis reflected the resident facility in 2X.Order 26.(4) included EX. Order EX. Order 26.(4) B1 A review of the most n	ce X . Order 20(4) B , and the accement and function every ated she was not in the resident's on X . Order 20(4) B , and the resident's on X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the resident's baserved the call system is Station and the X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the resident's baserved the call system is Station and the X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the resident's baserved the call system is Station and the X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the resident's baserved the call system is Station and the X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the resident's baserved the call system is Station and the X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the resident's baserved the call system is station and the X . Order 20(4) B . The elight outside the test event that morning.	F 656			

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 104

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ```		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			04/19/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 30 Further review of the MDS indicated the resident was dependent on staff for all activities of daily living (ADLs). A review of the Ordered Summary Report dated to apply the Order 20(4) B1 apply in AM and remove a coddrage (1) everyday and evening shift; worn coddrage (1) everyday and evening shift; worn coddrage (1) everyday and evening shift; worn coddrage (1) hours and perform skin checks after removal. An additional PO dated when in bed every shift. A review of the comprehensive care plan did not include the resident's need for coddrage (1) for coddrage (1) for order 20(4) for coddrage (1) for order 20(4		F	656				
		n bed without a applied						

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 104

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	On 4/17/23 at 11:30 A LPN #2 regarding Re- orders. LPN #2 advise "up to [him/her] if [he/ surveyor inquired if th documentation of the denied. LPN #2 response review of the nursing stated, "it isn't docum was done". The surve physician's orders reg documentation and re- documentation of refu- asked who was response physician's orders we "everyone has the response orders and task sheet On 4/17/23 at 01:39 F CNA #2 if the residen wearing CNA #2 if the residen wearing CNA #152 brace on and the residen on 4/17/23 at 01:39 F the Assistant Director regarding the expectar physician's orders. The everyone was expector orders as written. Wh residents with range of the ADON stat	AM, the surveyor interviewed sident #152 physician's ed that the seven was she] wants it or not". The ere was supposed to be see the surveyor interviewed documentation, LPN #2 ented, so [cannot] say if it eyor also inquired about the garding the seven for seven viewed the nursing eported, "I [do not] see any usal or offering". When onsible for ensuring that re followed, LPN #2 stated, sponsibility to review their ts". PM, the surveyor interviewed t was supposed to be 22 responded, seven that it pointed out that the resident aring the seven content of the seven ti ton. I always ensure that it pointed out that the resident aring the content of CNA #2 if he/she would like the dent responded, "yes". PM, the surveyor interviewed of Nursing (ADON) ation of staffing following he ADON responded that ed to follow the physician's en asked regarding of motion deficits and their ed the nurses were unicate to the aides and	F	656	DEFICIENCY)		

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD SLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	physician's order were #152's care plan the A had just updated the of A review of the facility November 2013, inclu- policy that each reside comprehensive care p possible intervention, target time to meet a physical and psychos interdisciplinary team comprehensive care p thereafter during quar- significant change care interventions are appr target datethe unit r or licensed nursing re [interdisciplinary care] update the care plan incidents, infections, B interventions, new me A review of the facility Investigating and Mar Procedure" dated rev if a resident is determ plan will be initiated to and safety. Individual initiated based on the resident A review of the facility revised January 2023 policy to maintain opti residents. Splints and be utilized to achieve nurse will document in	e identified on Resident ADON responded that she care plan to include it. 's untitled policy dated uded it was the facility's ent would have a olan which will include measurable objectives and resident's medical, nursing, ocial needsthe will review and revise the olan and all interventions terly, annual and with any re conference to ensure all ropriate and set up next manager/nursing supervisor opresentative during the I meeting will revise and as necessary (Examples: behaviors, new edications, wounds r's meeting will revise and ised January 2023, included ined to be a risk, a care opromote independence ized interventions will be ised January 2023, included ined to be a risk, a care opromote independence ized interventions will be irisk score of each	F	656			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING _				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	usage on a daily basis said usage in the task record]. CNA staff will any issues or concern	with applying the A staff will monitor the splint s, and they will document t tab in [electronic medical report to licensed nurses as with resident's a in status for appropriate	F	656			
F 677 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily I services to maintain g personal and oral hyg	or Dependent Residents ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary lood nutrition, grooming, and iene; is not met as evidenced	F	677			5/23/23
	pertinent facility docut that the facility failed to required extensive as activities of daily living consistent with their in deficient practice was residents (Resident # reviewed for activities evidenced by the follow 1. On 4/4/23 at 10:10 the facility, the survey lying in bed awake. Th had EX. Order 26.(4) I EX. Order 26.(4) I	223 and Resident #285) of daily living, and was wing: AM, during the initial tour of or observed Resident #223 he resident stated that they related to a			I. Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s) affected: Resident #223 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. Resident #3 received care immediately. Reside #223's nails were (Correction) to the resident's preference (Correction) to the resident's preference (Correction) to the resident's preference (Correction) to the resident's care plan for impaired functional status was updated to include providing (Correction) care and (Correction) These tasks were added to the Certifie Nurse Aide Kardex. The Social Worke met with this resident on 05/01/2023 to provide comfort and reassurance. This resident did not verbalize any concerns with showering, (Correction) care durit their visit.	or 223 ant nce. le are. ad r s s	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 104

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	ATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G	C	OMPLETED
		315159	B. WING			C 04/19/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		04/15/2025
				425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE	ROAD	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 677	Continued From page	e 34	F 67	77		
		EX. Order 26.(4) B1	1.07	Resident #285 received	care	
		The surveyor observed		immediately. Resident #2		
	that the resident's	were long. The		discharged to home on 0		
	resident stated the st			planned.		
		d the resident had tried to		II. Residents identified	-	
	them by himself/	herself.		potential to be affected a	ind corrective	
		ed the medical record for		All residents had the pot	ontial to bo	
	Resident #223.			affected by this practice.		
				conducted on residents r		
	A review of the Admis	ssion Record face sheet (an		care and found no other		
		reflected that the resident		affected by this practice.		
	was admitted to the f	acility in ^{EX. Order 26.(4) B1} with uded <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark>		All residents had the pot		
	diagnoses which incl	uded EX. Order 26.(4) BT		affected. An audit was o		
		; acquired		residents requiring EX. O and found no other resid		
	absence of EX. Or	ler 26.(4) B1]; and		this practice.		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B			III. Measures will be pu	t into place to	
		-		ensure the deficient prac		
		recent quarterly Minimum		The care plan template f		
	`	assessment tool dated		functional status was up		
		resident had a brief interview		and and care		
	for mental status (BIN	26.(4) B1 . Further		interventions have been Certified Nurse Assistant		
		evealed that the resident		The Residents Hygiene		
		ssistance of one-person for		reviewed and updated by	•	
	personal hygiene.			Administration on 05/02/		
				The facility Care Plan po		
		orehensive care plan included		updated January 2023 w		
	to decline in EX. Or	Order 26.(4) B1 status related der 26.(4) B1 status		Administration with no ne required.	ew upuales	
	post recent hospitaliz			Certified Nurse Aide #1 a	and Certified	
		e resident's care plan did not		Nurse Aide #2 were re-e		
	include personal hyg			facility educator/designe	e on the process	
				for notifying the nurse wh		
		Nurse Aide (CNA) ADL		refuse showers. The aid		
		ation tool used by CNAs with		re-education by facility e		
		e needs and preferences, locumentation from 4/1/23 to		on providing finger nail a residents requiring exten		

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04	10/2020
					25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677		resident only refused	F	677	for these tasks. ^{Be out as} care is to be		
	personal hygiene care tracker did not include	care.			provided twice daily and as needed w score and as needed.		
	Resident #223 lying ir	M, the surveyor observed bed awake watching nt's aturn were observed			Licensed Practical Nurse #1 was re-educated by facility educator/design on the updated process for documenti		
		that he/she had not had a			resident refusals of showers. The nur was re-educated by facility		
	bothered him/her to n	g moved to the unit, and it ot have to the brush. The remained long and were not			educator/designee on the expectation the aides providing and and a completion of these	e	
	trimmed. The resident was weak, but he/she	t stated his/her			tasks during medication pass and rounding to assure compliance.		
	nails off. The resident was completed alread	stated that morning care ly.			The Licensed and Certified Nursing st were educated by facility		
	the resident and the remained long and ha	d not been ^{EX. Order 26.(4) E} . The			educator/designee on the updates to the resident care plan and Kardex to inclue and a care and a care and a care. Staff were re-educated by facility	de	
	resident stated his/he brushed.	had not been			educator/designee on the expectation providing care and care and constant c to residents requiring extensive	of are	
	that the resident's	M, the surveyor observed had not been t stated his/her			assistance and as requested for these tasks. Licensed and Certified Nursing staff w		
	not been brushed.				educated by facility educator/designed the process to follow when a resident		
	CNA #1 who stated R	M, the surveyor interviewed esident #223 required			refuses to be showered following the updated Resident Hygiene policy and		
	•	1 stated that the care she nt included a complete bed d linen change. The			procedure. IV. Corrective actions will be monitor ensure the deficient practice will not re		
	surveyor asked about and CNA #1 replied th	the resident's ^{excorder 26(4) 81} nat the resident refused			The Director of Quality Assurance		
	the surveyor where th				Performance Improvement (QAPI)/designee will conduct one aud		
		led, "they may have thrown oceeded to open the drawer			per week for four weeks, then monthly audits for five months on and and and and and a second and a second s	26.(

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				42	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		в	LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	basin. CNA #1 then for package container that and stated she did not surveyor asked CNA is the resident within to with did not". CNA #1 state it to the nurse and react them if she did. On 4/13/23 at 11:55 A the Licensed Practical assigned to Resident resident was totally do surveyor accompanie resident's work totally do surveyor accompanie total total total surveyor accompanie total total total surveyor accompanie total total total total total surveyor accomp	was not in the resident's bund an opened multiple at contained one Control of the time in the noted the length of which CNA #1 replied, "No, I ead she would have reported beived permission to Control and the surveyor interviewed I Nurse (LPN #1) who was #223. He stated that the ependent for ADLs. The d the LPN to observe the The LPN stated that the uneven, the Control of the than on the Control of the care or Control care when ministered. PM, the surveyor interviewed N (UM/LPN) who stated that one twice daily and Control sessed daily to see if the be Control . The UM/LPN mately 10:00 AM, she se on the unit to assist with N stated she noticed that ident #223 were a little long e did not believe that CNAs . The UM/LPN concern and that she would e the resident's Control (1911)	F	677	care for residents requiring extensive assistance with these tasks. Results of these audits will be reviewed by the Director of Nursing for analysis, trackin and trending. Any corrective actions required as a result of these audits will addressed by the Director of QAPI with the Unit Manager. The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI)/designee will conduct one audi per week for four weeks then monthly audits for five months on residents who refuse showers. Results of these audi will be reviewed by the Director of Nurs for analysis, tracking, and trending. Ar corrective actions required as a result of these audits will be addressed by the Director of QAPI with the Unit Manage The Director of Nursing will report the results of the and for the next two quarters. The QAA Committee will determine the need for any additional monitoring of XCORE 26(4) care atter the 2nd quarterly meeting. The Director of Nursing will report the results of the shower refusal audits to to Quality Assessment and Assurance (Q Committee for the next two quarters. The 20A Committee will determine the need for any additional monitoring of shower refusals after the 2nd quarterly meeting.	lg, be t t t ts sing ny of r. ts nce ts nce	
		PM, surveyor interviewed			V. Date of Compliance: 05/23/23	J.	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/12/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	LPN #2 who stated the of Resident them. LPN #2 stated resident stated that he and that some of the like the resident had stated that the resident did not want care stated that the resident did not want care should be offerent taught this and know caregiver." On 4/19/23 at 9:48 AI DON what the process refused care. The DO resident refused, the and the nurse should 2. On 4/5/23 at 10:50 Resident #285 in his/I surveyor asked Resid he/she received with stated that they were preferred bed baths s bed baths. Resident # wanted their Con 4/11/23 at 10:25 A Resident #285 in bed	At she was asked to work the at #223 and she had wit the tage of the had wit the form on the resident's on the resident's on the resident's form the because the form off. LPN #2 also have a setting their meal and are at that time. M, the surveyor interviewed g (DON) who stated that dot for a stated that bot because the swas when a resident because the swas when a resident because the room awake in bed. The bent #285 about the care their ADLs. Resident #285 offered showers, but o staff assisted him/her with tages stated that he/she care. The resident stated,	F	677	7		

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page Continued From page Continued with EX.Order 20 EX.Order 20(1) The resided given Content 20(1) The surveyor reviewer Resident #285. A review of the Admis reflected the resident in Content 26(4) B1 and co A review of the admis reflected the resident of EX.Order 26.(4) B1 and co A review of the admis reflected the resident of EX.Order 26.(4) B1 and co A review of the admis reflected the resident of EX.Order 26.(4) B1 and co A review of the compo assistance for person A review of the compo on Content 20(4) B1 st decline in Content 20(4) B1 st decline in Content 20(4) B1 st decline in Content 20(4) B1 st and to EX.Order 26.(4) B1 st and to EX.Order 26.(4) B1 st and to EX.Order 26.(4) B1 st decline in Content 20(4) B1 st decline in Content 20(e 38 (4) ¹³ caked under all ¹⁴ ent stated they were never ed the medical record for sion Record face sheet was admitted to the facility agnoses which included ¹⁴ B1 EX. Order 26.(4) B1 esion MDS dated ¹⁴ B1 EX. Order 26.(4) B1 eview in "Section ¹⁶ flected that the resident extensive physical al hygiene. rehensive care plan initiated that the resident had atus with regards to a d EX. Order 26.(4) B1 due B1 Interventions included		677			
	encourage participation	tion and bed mobility, and to on in ADLs as tolerated to ce. The comprehensive care ail care or hygiene.					
	tracker reflected the 0 provided a bath/show Resident #285 daily f document revealed th bath/shower/sponge	ent's electronic CNA ADL CNAs documented they rer or sponge bath for rom 4/2/23 to 4/10/23. The nat the resident refused their bath one time on 4/3/23, d. The ADL tracker did not					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/12/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING		_	(04/) 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNER BLACKWOOD, NJ 0801			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page	39	F 67	7			
	the Unit Manager/Reg stated that CNAs and residents when neede stated the CNAs shoul to observe Resident # UM/RN acknowledge CX. Order 26.(4) 51 under On 4/11/23 at 11:35 A the CNA #2, the resid she had never assiste time how by his/her stated that Resident # shower, but she neve any nurse when the re shower. At that time, #285 if she could CX. Resident #285 replied me, EX. Order 26. The surveyor of cleaned the resident's permission. On 4/11/23 at 12:05 F the DON who stated i responsibility for prov	ad that the resident's and work with work of the al Th Order 20(4) TH with work of the ent's aide, who stated that ad Resident #285 with their the had not noticed before this were. CNA #2 #285 usually refused their r informed the UM/RN or esident refused his/her the UM/RN asked Resident mails. I, "as long as you don't beserved the UM/RN comment with the resident's with the resident's					
	care, the CNA was renurse and the nurse of their nursing progress	sponsible for informing the locumented the refusal in a note. PM, the surveyor interviewed					
		howed the surveyor his/her that the nurse had cleaned					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	stated, "my are n On 4/18/23 at 1:32 Pt LNHA and DON the a concerns. A review of the facility Review Checklist" dat ADLs Care of Reside clipping only clipping Care A review of the facility policy dated revised O residents will be offere	he resident smiled and much better." M, the surveyor informed the bove observations and Y's "Nursing Assistant Skills ted March 2023 included nt nail care (no toenail of fingernails.)mouth Y's "Residents Hygiene" October 2022 included ed shower/bath at least refusal of shower/bath from	F	377			
F 684 SS=G	Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fur applies to all treatment facility residents. Base assessment of a resident that residents receive accordance with profe practice, the comprehe care plan, and the resist This REQUIREMENT by: NJ Complaint #15980	ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices.	F	584	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s)affected: 	for	5/23/23

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MUUT		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			· /	PLETED
							С
		315159	B. WING			04	/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			42	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELININOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	Genter LLG		в	LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	× /1	F 6	.04			
1 004			FO	084	Desident #120 was discharged to the		
	records, and review of documents, it was de	termined that the facility			Resident #439 was discharged to the hospital on ***********************************		
		opriate care was provided			the hospital the same day.		
		ment for a resident with an					
	FX Order 26 (4)	R1 who had a			II. Residents identified having the		
	change in condition w	/ith EX. Order 26.(4) B1 tress on X. Order 26.(4) B1 on 1 ^{EX. Order 26.(4) B1} and			potential to be affected and corrective		
					action taken:		
		emergency services prior to			All residents have the potential to be		
		his deficient practice was esidents (Resident #439)			affected by this deficient practice. III. Measures will be put into place to		
		f care, and was evidenced			ensure the deficient practice will not red	cur:	
	by the following:				The Physician Order policy was review		
					by the Administrator, Director of Nursin		
		l, the surveyor reviewed the			and Director of Quality Assurance		
	closed medical record	ds for Resident #439.			Performance Improvement and		
	A review of the Admis	acion Depart face about (an			determined no updates were required t	0	
		sion Record face sheet (an reflected the resident was			this policy. The Physician Notification policy was		
		y in EX. Order 26.(4) B1 with			reviewed by the Administrator, Director	of	
		uded EX. Order 26.(4) B1			Nursing, and Director of Quality	01	
					Assurance Performance Improvement		
					and determined no updates were requi	red	
					to this policy.		
					Registered Nurse #1 was re-educated	by	
					the facility Educator on documenting physician orders under the physician w	ho	
					the order was obtained. Registered Nu		
).				#1 was re-educated by the Facility		
					Educator on obtaining physician as		
		sion Minimum Data Set			needed (prn) orders for treatments don		
	(MDS), an assessme				outside of scheduled times and to relay	1	
		had a brief interview for			changes in condition with		
	mental status (BIMS)	score of a further review in			All Licensed Nursing staff were		
		Status" revealed the resident			re-educated by the Facility Educator or	n	
		sist of one person for bed			documenting physician orders under th		
		veen surfaces, toilet use,			appropriate physician prescribing the		
	personal hygiene and	I dressing. Further review			order in the electronic health record.		
	revealed in "Section	Health Conditions"			All Licensed Nursing staff were		

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 104

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315159 B. WING 04/19/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 42 F 684 re-educated by the Facility Educator on and when Review of "Section Special Treatment, the care and maintenance of and reporting Procedures and Programs" revealed therapy while at the facility. changes in condition of these residents with EX. Order 26.(4) B1 to the physician. A review of the Progress Notes reflected the IV. Corrective actions will be monitored to following notes: ensure the deficient practice will not recur: An Admission Summary dated 1 at 11:30 The Director of Quality Assurance PM, included the resident was Performance Improvement and able to make their needs known. The (QAPI)/designee will conduct one audit resident had EX. Order 26.(4) per week for four weeks and then monthly . The resident had an audits for five months on , to the area that was used orders to ensure that orders are to EX. Order 26.(4) B appropriately carried out The Director of (a **Quality Assurance Performance** Improvement/designee will report audit findings to the Director of Nursing for An Admission History and Physical dated analysis, tracking, and trending. Any at 8:00 PM, written by Physician #1, included the corrective actions required as a result of this audit will be addressed by the Director resident had a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 that was , due to resident's recurrent of QAPI with the nurse and Unit Manager. inserted on (a The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement was to be or (QAPI)/designee will conduct one audit per week for four weeks and then monthly audits for five months of resident s charts A Nurses Note dated at 1:51 PM, Order 26.(4) B1 was who have EX. Order 26.(4) B1 milliliters (mL) and that vital signs were stable. o ensure the care and maintenance of the ^{EX. Order 26(4)} is appropriate to monitor for quality of care. The Director A Nurses Note dated at 10:24 AM. included the was mL of Quality Assurance Performance The site had no signs of infection and the Improvement/designee will report audit dressing, on the were findings to the Director of Nursing for changed. analysis, tracking, and trending. Any corrective actions required as a result of A Nurses Note dated at 11:27 AM, this audit will be addressed by the Director included the for a total of of QAPI with the nurse and Unit Manager. was

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 104

E CENTER LLC STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 43 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was cleansed and redressed. ed Execute 26 PM, nt's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 the	A. BUILDING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY) 34 The Director of Nursing will report	IULD BE COPRIATE	
E CENTER LLC STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 43 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was cleansed and redressed. ed EX. Order 26.(4) B1 the	ID PREFIX TAG	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	CTION ULD BE ROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 43 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was cleansed and redressed. ed Excellence at 12:26 PM, nt's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 the	PREFIX TAG	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	CTION ULD BE ROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 43 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was cleansed and redressed. ed Excellence at 12:26 PM, nt's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 the	PREFIX TAG	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY) 34	IULD BE COPRIATE	COMPLETIC
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 43 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was cleansed and redressed. ed Excellence at 12:26 PM, nt's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 the	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	IULD BE COPRIATE	COMPLETIC
ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 43 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was cleansed and redressed. ed Execute (1) at 12:26 PM, nt's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 the	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	IULD BE COPRIATE	COMPLETIC
was <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark> was cleansed and redressed. ed ^{EX. Coder 20.(1) B} at 12:26 PM, nt's <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark> the	F 68			
at 12:11 PM, included the d by the family member that Under 20(4) [1] issues. The ed the nurse heard [12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (findings of the EXERCITE audits Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee for the next two quarter QAA Committee will determine the for any additional monitoring of ch orders after the 2nd quarter meeting. The Director of Nursing will report findings of chart reviews for reside EX. Order 26.(4) B1 Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee for the next two quarter QAA Committee will determine the for any additional monitoring of re with EX. Order 26.(4) B1 after the 2nd quarterly meeting.	to the ce (QAA) ers. The e need neest ly the ents with to the ce (QAA) ers. The e need sidents	
		at 12:11 PM, included the d by the family member that Order 20:(1) issues. The ed the nurse heard in the community that was heard in the community ygenation (a method to monitor ration) was community with the use of (4) B1 n received contraction ent was having contraction was drained of community at that time. The resident's called and the nurse was k. ten by RN #1 dated contraction at a contraction at 7:20 PM, int's EX. Order 20:(4) B1 The contraction the dressing was replaced with ten by RN # 2 dated contraction	ten by Registered Nurse (RN at 12:11 PM, included the d by the family member that controlling issues. The ed the nurse heard the family that was heard in the family (4) B1 n received control ent was having for the nurse was k. ten by RN #1 dated for the nurse was k. ten by the 3-11 Nursing ed for a 26.(4) B1. The for any additional monitoring of the dressing was replaced with ten by RN #2 dated for the nurse was ten by RN #2 dated for the nurse was ten by RN #2 dated for the nurse was controlled to the nurse was replaced with ten by RN #2 dated for the nurse was controlled to the nurse was replaced with	ten by Registered Nurse (RN at 12:11 PM, included the d by the family member that that was heard in the second that was heard of second ent was having second second at that time. The resident's called and the nurse was k. ten by RN #1 dated second to the dressing was replaced with ten by RN #2 dated second ten

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			i25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 w of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 The with a EX. Order 26.(at EX. Order 26.(4) B1 The with a EX. Order 2 at CM at a first at at a firs	with a pulse oxygenation level 4) B1 with a corder 26.(4) B1 was replaced 6.(4) B1 26.(4) B1. The physician resident was sent to the cy response at 11:37 AM. by the 3-11 Nursing 10000000000 5:24 PM, included itted to the hospital with der 26.(4) B1 Medication led a verbal physician's resident a v	F	684			

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	a focus area initiated for complications rela system due to status and a diagnosis of included to assess monitor for EX.Orde changes and when ^{X o} and symptoms of infe abnormalities for pror EX.Order 26.(4) B1 as ord ordered by physician EX.Order 26.(4) B1 ar changes in overall co , change in EX change in EX change in EX change for instruction On 4/6/23 at 10:17 AI the Licensed Practica confirmed she was or Resident #439. The I remembered the reside and when she a medication, she check the dressing for she notified the Unit N (UM/RN). The LPN co she recalled the EX .	r 26.(4) B1). rehensive care plan included on formation for a potential ted to the use of formations post FX.Order 26.(4) B1 order 26.(4) B1 every shift and f 26.(4) B1 during dressing rection and report mpt intervention; formations to prevent re-expansion ad monitor for respiratory ndition FX.Order 26.(4) B1 order 26.(4) B1 in FX.Order 26.(4) B1 in FX.Order 26.(4) B1 in FX.Order 26.(4) B1 in FX.Order 26.(4) B1 in FX.Order 26.(4) B1 diministered the resident's ked vital signs and checked SAM ; if the dressing was SAM order 26.(4) B1 t was he 3-11 Nursing Supervisor/RN g, and she could not recall SAM on the dressing. M, the surveyor interviewed the remembered Resident	F	684			

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	, í			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	EX. Order 26.(4) B EX. Order 26.(4) B EX. Order 26.(4) B EX. Order 26.(4) B EX. Order 26.(4) On 4/6/23 at 11:21 Al via telephone the 3-1 who stated on the ever resident's EX. Order and the family was at that she removed the "fine" and EX. Order 26.(4) EX. Ord	A she stated that on she sent the resident to the M, the surveyor interviewed 1 Nursing Supervisor/RN ening of ***********************************	F	684			
	via telephone Physici	an #1 who stated that she mary physician, and the that the nurses					

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			i25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	facility from the resident not sure how the resident that the Medical Direct was away. Physician for the resident's char have ordered the completed stat. On 4/17/23 at 9:45 AI the DON who stated the completed stat. On 4/17/23 at 9:45 AI the DON further state was on call for Physicial the Quality Assurance the nurse who took the the ordering physiciar documented Physicia them. She also stated the electronic Medica physician's name auto was why Physician # with the order. The C Medical Director was and she did not know was. The QAD contin grievance that her name not give. On 4/17/23 at 10:58 A telephone interviewed was the nurse who re order, and she was un physician she spoke to had a change in cond	he was away from the and she was dent was. She continued for was on-call while she #1 stated if she was called age in condition, she would accords to have been M, the surveyor interviewed the RN #1 who received the Id not recall the physician received the order from. ed that the Medical Director tian #1. M, the surveyor interviewed e Director (QAD) who stated e order could not recall who in she spoke to was. She in #1, but had not spoken to a when she put the order in I Record (EMR), the primary contaically populated so that 1's name was associated that Physician #1 filed a me was on an order she did M, the surveyor via a file of the order she did	F	684			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	a physician's order in automatically populate that indicated prn (as RN #1 stated the nurs shift assisted her with because the facility's company, and Agency not have a pin number On 4/17/23 at 11:59 A telephone interviewed stated that the resider (Physician #1) asked while she was away f Director stated that sh weekend, but her Phy covering, and she put there was no docume Service about Reside Director continued that medical opinion, but it she would have order because she ordered right away. On 4/17/23 at 12:36 F telephone interviewed thought she was the or resident on 1 RN #3 stated that typ the physician's orders facility nurses would ob be done. On 4/17/23 at 1:31 Pf the DON who stated the	the that when documenting the EMR, the orders ed with a drop-down box needed) or one time order. See coming on for the next the physician's order staff had access to the staff had access to the staf	F	684			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, í		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	- 1	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	in physician's orders i access. The DON cor reason for Agency sta have access, and tha not be ordered stat in On 4/17/23 at 2:30 PI the DON who stated to grievance for the resir received the order for the accessed the order for DON stated that it wo as to when a accessed resident in EX. Order On 4/18/23 at 10:33 A re-interviewed via tele she spoke to a physic she spoke to a physi	And the surveyor interviewed that when she completed the dent, the nurse who the base of the second	F	684			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	shift administered a and the purincreased. The DON at some point in the h Physician #2 had not facility had no record for a physician's order A review of the facility dated updated Decem nurses will administer as ordered by the phy will write the order in record] as prescribed and follow up to ensu A review of the facility policy" dated revised nurses should not hes attending physician a changes in resident s and accurately to the concerns. Including L	esident was in Comparent with S.(4) B1 In with The DON continued the next X. Order 26.(4) B1 Use oxygenation level stated the resident expired toospital. The DON confirmed spoken to RN#1, and the of who or if RN #1 spoke to r for a EXCORPIZE r's "Physician Order policy" her 2022, included licensed r medication and treatments visicianthe licensed nurse the [electronic medical by the medical professional re timely completion r's "Physician notification January 2023, included sitate to contact the t any time for a problem and tatus are reported promptly physician to address any aboratory results normal or hysician requests on a "stat"	F6	584			
F 692 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Nutrition/Hydration St CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)-		F6	92			5/23/23
	(Includes naso-gastric both percutaneous er	nutrition and hydration. c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD SLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	ensure that a resident §483.25(g)(1) Maintai of nutritional status, s desirable body weight balance, unless the re- demonstrates that this preferences indicate of §483.25(g)(2) Is offer- maintain proper hydra §483.25(g)(3) Is offer- there is a nutritional p provider orders a ther This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docu that the facility failed to obtained were accura changes. This deficies for 1 of 4 residents (R nutrition and the evide On 4/3/23 at 11:20 AN Resident #47 sitting in dayroom. Resident #4 well-fitted clothes. On 4/6/23 9:45 AM, th Resident #47 sitting a their breakfast indeper consumed approximal	a on a resident's asment, the facility must t- ins acceptable parameters uch as usual body weight or t range and electrolyte esident's clinical condition is is not possible or resident otherwise; ed sufficient fluid intake to ation and health; ed a therapeutic diet when broblem and the health care apeutic diet. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to ensure resident's weights te after significant weight ent practice was identified tesident #47) reviewed for ence was as follows: M, the surveyor observed n wheelchair in the unit's 47 was exercise and dressed in	F	692	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s)affected: Resident #47 remains in the facility for long-term care placement. All scales were re calibrated by the maintenance department. The resident was reweighe by using two methods. First, the resider was weighed while sitting in wheelchair subtracted. The weight was 1 → Then the resident was assisted t stand on the scale and the weight was The resident remains on therapeutic shakes twice daily and consumes 75- 100% of meals/snacks. Weekly weight continue and are monitored by the Registered Dietitian. The resident s ca plan was reviewed and remains current The resident s skin remains intact. La were drawn on 04/24/2023 with no new 	ed nt to s are t. bs	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	13/2023
					25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From page	• 52	F	592			
F 092	A review of the Admis admission summary) admitted to the facility included EX. Order , and A review of the most r Data Set (MDS), an a model of the rest of interview for mental s of 1; which indicated which indicated significant SCOTO (1) three, or six months. A review of the reside followed: 9/9/2022 SCOTO pounds 10/10/2022 SCOTO Ib. 11/14/2022 SCOTO Ib. 11/17/2023 SCOTO Ib.	sion Record face sheet (an reflected the resident was with diagnoses that 26.(4) B1 26.(4) B1 27. Order 26.(4) B1 recent quarterly Minimum ssessment tool dated the resident had a brief tatus (BIMS) score of out a X. Order 26.(4) B1 view of the MDS the resident had no or 10.000 in the past one, ant's weights were as 5. (lb.)		592	 orders recommended. II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Re-weights were complete for the more of without any other resider noted to be affected by this practice. A residents were evaluated to determine proper scale and method needed to obtain the weight. The scale to be utili for each individual resident will be documented on the unit weight log. The will instruct the staff to utilize the correct method to obtain the weight. The method health record. III. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not resident is weighed is appropriate to obtain monthly weights. A new scale has been ordered for one the units to prevent sharing of scales. Scales have been anchored on the unit to prevent moving of scales to reduce calibration issues. All facility scales have been calibrated the maintenance department. The Weight Policy has been reviewed 	ts II the zed is ct nod nic ecur: ure of its by	
	by the Director of Clin (DCNS) dated	, the DCNS indicated that and intake were good and			the Director of Nursing, Director of Qu Assurance Performance Improvement and the Registered Dietitian. No new	ality	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDIN	G		
		215159	B. WING			С
		315159				4/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO	AD	
				BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 692	Continued From page	e 53	F 6	92		
		nt had appeared to maintain		updates to the policy were re	auired	
		e DCNS also documented		The Dietitian was re-educate		
		of August and November		Director of QAPI that weight	-	
		resident was "Currently on		addressed factoring in the d		
	weights and that the weekly weights."	Contraction of the second seco		weight obtained, not just clir		
				judgement of the resident		
	A review of the comp	rehensive care plan included		physical appearance, and ea		
		and last revised		A new process has been im		
		a EX. Order 26.(4) B1		the monthly May weights wh		
		, diagnoses of		continue for three months th		
	EX. Order 26.(4)	B1 5		re-evaluated. The Dietitians	will weigh	
				each resident with staff to as	•	
				weights are obtained by the	8th of the	
	." Inter	vention included to monitor		month. Re-weights will be d		
	weekly weights times	four weeks, then continue		10th of the month. Resident	s have been	
	monthly; and weekly	as needed weights.		grouped together per unit ba	ised on the	
				type of scale/way they are w	eighed (i.e.,	
	On 4/6/23 at 12:07 P	M, the surveyor interviewed		wheelchair, standing, lift) to	streamline the	
	the Licensed Practica	al Nurse (LPN) about		process for weighing resider	nts.	
	obtaining residents' v	veights. The LPN stated the		Licensed and Certified Nurs	ing staff have	
		s (CNAs) received a report in		been re-educated by the fac	ility	
		eded to be weighed, and the		educator/designee on the fa		
		sident, and the weights were		Policy and the new process		
		CNS who reviewed the		residents with the dietitians		
	-	the weights in the electronic		resident grouping and metho	od for	
		R). The LPN stated if there		weighing.		
		ht changes, the DCNS		IV. Corrective actions will b		
	asked the staff to re-	weigh the resident.		ensure the deficient practice	will not recur:	
		AM, the surveyor interviewed		The Dietitian/designee will c		
	the DCNS who was r	-		audit per week for twelve we		
	Dietitian. The DCNS			accuracy of resident weights	-	
		ange of plus or minus five		fluctuations will be addresse	-	
	-	would be re-weighed		Dietitians with the Unit Mana	-	
		m the weight obtained.		follow-up interventions and o	are plan	
		d in the EMR and the "Meal		updating.		
		management software). The				
		e resident's weights with the		The Director of Quality Assu	rance	
	DCNS, and question	ed the varying weights		Performance Improvement		

Facility ID: NJ60411

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315159	B. WING		C 04/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- · [STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETIN
F 692	DCNS stated the wei and activity and a print-out activity and a print-out activity and a print-out activity and activity a	sident's medical record. The ght of and b. in according to the second se	F 69	 (QAPI)/designee will conduct of per week for four weeks then maudits for five months on the act monthly weights and to assure fluctuations are addressed by manalysis, tracking, and trending corrective actions required as a these audits will be addressed. Director of QAPI with the Unit Mand Dietitian. The Director of Quality Assurant report the results of the weight the Quality Assessment and As (QAA) Committee for the next to quarters. The QAA Committee determine the need for any addition monitoring monthly weights after quarterly meeting. V. Date of Compliance: 5/23/2 	nonthly ccuracy of any nursing and audits will Nursing for . Any result of by the Manager Ace will audits to surance wo will litional er the 2nd

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	DCNS's statement that was not documentation that the obtained weekly. A further review of the lib. obtained on On 4/18/23 at 10:11 A the Director of Nursin of the varying weights discussion with the D were trained on the us to obtain weights. The significant weight cha re-weighed, and if the scale's accuracy, Mai to check the scale. The if she was made away staff about the concer results due to scale o stated "No". The surv was expected for weigh accurate and the DON On 4/19/23 at 9:47 Al DON and the License Administrator (LNHA) varying weights recor DON stated she discu DCNS, and Maintena yesterday and the cal acknowledged she re Resident #47 and the varying weights.	on Contract and Contract the Ib. which contradicted at the weight of Contra Ib. in ot accurate. There was no the resident's weights were E EMR revealed a weight of Contract . Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contract Contr	F	692			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 104

		D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEF	FICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF CORF	RECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	ING			C
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF PROVID	ER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
ELMWOOD HIL	LS HEALTHCARE C	ENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the #47 whe was The yes the the the the the the the and scal Reg furth scal the ate drin resi On the The rece yes Mai calil prov wou ack disc	while seated in a selchair scale. The will be minus the e UM/LPN stated the terday will be minus the e UM/LPN stated the terday will be minus the self of the surveyor varying weights, s EMR that the reside that the reside process. The UM/LPN stated that Mainte les and if any issue gistered Dietitian w her stated that Mainte les and if any issue gistered Dietitian w her stated the CN/ les to weigh reside process. The UM/ well, consumed hi k), and there were dent's nutrition. 4/19/23 at 11:00 A DON and LNHA of e surveyor asked the ent weights: today' terday's weight of wild of will be the nate ance checked brated. The DON so vided education or uld look into re-edu nowledged it was of crepancies. eview of the facility udedPurpose to intored regularly/ac ght changes/poten of the facility and ght changes/poten	N (UM/LPN) weigh Resident wheelchair using a e resident's weight obtained e weight of the wheelchair. he resident weighed 98 lb. which was documented in or asked the UM/LPN about since it was documented in dent weighed 10 lb. on N could not speak to this enance came to calibrate es with weights, the vas notified. The UM/LPN As were trained to use the ents and were familiar with 'LPN stated Resident #47 is/her 10 (supplement e no concerns with the AM, the surveyor informed of the weight observation. he DON regarding the most	F	692			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		25 WOODBURY-TURNERS			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692 F 693 SS=E	is required if the resid plus or minus 5% (if o minus 3% (if 100 lbs. up with any weight dis possible]Dietician w request reweighs, as assess weights for an Weight committee will discuss any significan NJAC 8:39-27.2(a) Tube Feeding Mgmt/F CFR(s): 483.25(g)(4)(ent has weight change of over 100 lbs.) or plus or or less). Dietitian will follow screpancy [As soon as ill review all weights and needed Dietitian will y significant changes I meet on monthly basis to it weight concerns Restore Eating Skills (5)	F 692 F 693				5/23/23
	both percutaneous en percutaneous endosci enteral fluids). Based comprehensive assess ensure that a resident §483.25(g)(4) A residue eat enough alone or v enteral methods unless condition demonstrate clinically indicated and resident; and §483.25(g)(5) A residue means receives the a services to restore, if and to prevent compli- including but not limite diarrhea, vomiting, de abnormalities, and na	c and gastrostomy tubes, idoscopic gastrostomy and opic jejunostomy, and on a resident's sement, the facility must t- ent who has been able to with assistance is not fed by ses the resident's clinical es that enteral feeding was d consented to by the ent who is fed by enteral ppropriate treatment and possible, oral eating skills cations of enteral feeding ed to aspiration pneumonia,					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 104

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NO	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				PLETED
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	pertinent facility docu that the facility failed to management of EX. (EX. Order 26.(4)) 2 of 3 re #88) reviewed for 2000 evidenced by the follow 1. On 4/3/23 at 10:50 Resident #88 in bed at 0 milliliters (m observed the 2000 approximately EX. Order the label was not filled EX. Order 26.(4) surveyor also observe kit (used to 2000 EX. Order 26.(4) surveyor reviewe Resident #88. A review of the Admiss admission summary) re-admitted to the fac had diagnoses which EX. Order 26.(4) EX. Order 26.(4)	n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to ensure the appropriate Drder 26.(4) B1 and B1 sidents (Resident #77 and Drder 26.(4) B1 and was owing: AM, the surveyor observed asleep with an Dreme of the surveyor bottle of Dreme of the surveyor Dreme of the surveyor Dre	F	693	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s)affected: Resident #77 remains in the facilit long-term care placement. The resident sweight remains stable at bs. as last recorded. The formed is set dated for undered (a) and undated bottle of for the resident. The resident did not have any negative effects from this practice. Resident #88 remains in the facilit long-term care placement. The formed is set dated for the resident did not have any negative effects from this practice. Resident #88 remains in the facilit long-term care placement. The formed is set dated for the resident. The resident did not have any negative effects from this practice. The identified licensed nursing states are reducated by the facility educated on the proper procedure for labeling at dating for the resident of for the resident of a sets per facility policy and the administration of for the physician or II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents receiving for the sets us had the potential to be affected. An auto of residents with for Order 26(4) B1 with for the sets us had the potential to be affected. An auto of residents with for Order 26(4) B1 with for the sets us had the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: 	ty for ded ty for t this aff or nd ((111) der. ed dit	
	ex. order 26.(4) F reflected that					U y	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 104

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(V2) MILLET	PLE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IG	· · · · ·	MPLETED
						С
		315159	B. WING			04/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILL	E ROAD	
ELIVIVVOC				BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 693	Continued From page	e 59	F 6	93		
		d a EX. Order 26.(4) B1		ensure the deficient pra-	ctice will not recur:	
		eview of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 for		" The <mark>EX. Order 26.</mark>		
	Nutritional Status" re-	flected that the resident		Management policy was	s reviewed by the	
	received ^{EX. Order2} or mor	e of their nutrition through an		Director of Nursing, Reg		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 EX. Order 26.(4) B1	and resident also received		and Director of Quality A		
	EX. Order 26.(4) BT	diet.		Performance Improvem	•	
	A review of the Physi	ician Order Summary Report		were required to the pol All Licensed Nursin		
	dated as of			re-educated by the facili		
	physician's orders (P			educator/designee on th		
		,		procedure for labeling a		
		to provide EX. Order 26.(4) B1		and ^{EX. Ord}	er 26.(4) B1 per	
	EX. Order 26.(4)			facility policy.		
	A PO dated	or ^{EX. Order 26.(4) B1} administered ^{IX.®} . Order 26.(4) B1 mL. o EX. Order 26.(4) B1 every		All Licensed Nursin		
	A PO dated	. Order 26.(4) BT mL.		re-educated by the facili educator/designee on th		
	twenty-four hours.	every		of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 to as	sure that the	
	A PO dated ^{Corder 200} , to	o ^{EX. Order 26.(4) B1} equipment		complete amount of	er 26.(4) IEX. Order 26.(4) B1. (4) B1	
		B1 kit) every twenty-four		the physician order.		
	hours.			IV. Corrective actions	will be monitored to	
				ensure the deficient pra-	ctice will not recur:	
		sponding EX. Order 26.(4) B1				
		rd () reflected that the		The Facility Educat		
		e administration of the store and in the store and in the store and the nurses had		conduct one audit per w weeks then monthly aud		
		oment for the EX. Order 26.(4) B1		to ensure ^{EX. Order 26.(4)}	B1 are ^{EX.Older 26.(4)} as	
	was hung every twer			ordered. Any discrepan		
	5,			addressed by the Facilit		
		prehensive care plan dated		the Unit Manager and a		
		ocus area that the resident		follow-up.		
		^{4) B1} to meet nutrition and		The lafe C D		
	-	e goal of the care plan ident would benefit ^{Excorder2000}		The Infection Preve Nurse/designee will con		
	reflected that the res	blications. The interventions		week for four weeks the	•	
	included to administe			for five months to ensur		
		s ordered.		and EX. Order 2		
				labeled and dated per fa		
		M, the surveyor interviewed		discrepancies will be ad		
	the Unit Manager/Re	gistered Nurse UM/RN who		Infection Prevention Nu	rse with the Unit	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 104

-	CARE &	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE	D: 09/12/2023 A APPROVED D. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING _				C 19/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU	PPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	13/2020
ELMWOOD HILLS HEAL	THCARE	CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Care of the i On 4/3/23 a the License #88's room, Wow much received. SI PM shift nui should be fi On 4/3/23 a the UM/RN Constant with stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si be filled out date the boty was not good opened. The stopped set to. She si the to stopped set t	he nurses resident's t 11:50 Al d Practica who ackr as not da who ackr as not da the restated se hung a led out. t 11:55 Al who state s were ch at the stated that the stated that the stated that the stated the stated tha , so the nu tle was d after tw e UM/RN dated se ble. She noticed that 8 was da set. at 12:13 F ucator/LP ducated co 26.(4) B hould be l ame, dated to be l the stated to be l	were responsible for the FT. M, the surveyor interviewed I Nurse (LPN) in Resident howledged that the bottle of ted, and she was not sure a resident should have that the 3:00 PM to 11:00 a new bottle, and the bottle M, the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the order 26(4) B1 the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the order 26(4) B1 the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the order 26(4) B1 the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the order 26(4) B1 the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 anged every shift, and the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26(4) B1 bottle should urses knew the time and surveyor interviewed for the resident was further stated that during hat the EX. Order 26(4) B1 for	F	93	Manager and assigned nurse for follow-up. The Facility Educator/designee wir report the results of the X Order 20(4) Bi audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the net two quarters. The QAA Committee wil determine the need for any additional monitoring of X Order 20(4) Bi after the 2nd quarterly meeting. The Infection Prevention Nurse/designee will report the results of the X Order 20(4) Bi and X Order 20 labeling audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the next two quarters. The QAA Committee will determine the need for any addition monitoring of X Order 26.(4) Bi labeling after the 2nd quarterly meeting. Date of Compliance: 5/23/23	ext l of ent he see nal set	

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING			_		C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	I	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNER BLACKWOOD, NJ 0801			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	B PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	labeled, the nurse har obtain a ^{5X, Order 26(4) B} Educator/LPN confirm labeled, the nurse wo bottle was up which w issue and would not w On 4/17/23 at 9:41 AI the Director of Nursin ^{5X, Order 26} bottles and the kits needed to be labe that was the facility's acknowledged that the labeled and dated, an ^{5X, Order 26, 4} B resident had a ^{5X, 6} tha administered and the The surveyor reviewed Resident #77. A review of the Admiss reflected that the resis facility in ^{6X, Order 26} which included ^{6X, 7} and and and control 26, 4 B resident #77.	d to replace the second and set. The Staff ned if the bottle was not wild not know how long the yould be an infection control want the resident to get sick. M, the surveyor interviewed g (DON) who stated the he EX.Order 26.(4) B1 eled and filled out because policy. The DON e State 26.(4) B1 eled and filled out because policy. The DON e State 26.(4) B1 ged daily. AM, the surveyor observed awake and alert, but rveyor questions. The in the resident's dresser a 1 kit dated State 26.(4) 1 . The t was not being re was not being	F	693				

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 104

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING _		COMPLETE		
		315159	B. WING			C		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515155	D. Millo		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	19/2023	
				4	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD			
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		ł	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E	=	(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		DATE	
	1				DEFICIENCY)			
F 693	Continued From page	- 62	F	693				
		which indicated a ^{ex. order 26.(4) B}	•	030				
	. A	further review in "Section						
		flected that the resident e of their <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark>						
	, and the resident a							
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1							
	A review of the Ap	Physician Order						
	Summary Report incl	uded a PO dated						
		order for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 of						
	mL ^{EX.order.25(4)} Bi ho reflected a PO dated	urs. Further reviewed , for <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark> to						
	change equipment	X. Order 26.(4) B1 kit)						
	every twenty-four hou	urs.						
	A review of the corres	sponding ^{EX. Order 26.(4) B1} EAR						
	reflected that the nurs	ses were signing that the						
	equipment was being	changed daily at 2:00 PM.						
	A review of the comp	rehensive care plan dated						
		cus area that the resident						
	required an EX. Order 26.(4) and EX. Order 26.(4) B1 needs.	The goal was to benefit						
		^{B1} without complications.						
	The interventions incl							
	as ordered and to ad	minister as ordered.						
	On 4/3/23 at 11:10 Al	M, the surveyor interviewed						
		ed that the nurses were						
	responsible for the ca	are of the FI.						
		M, the surveyor interviewed						
	the LPN who acknow							
		anged every shift and stated he <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark>						
		^{ar 20(4) B} . The LPN stated she						
		Order 26.(4) B1 that she						
	used for Resident #7 confirmed that the kit	7 in the room that day. She dated						

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			C 04/19/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	have been available a On 4/3/23 at 11:55 Af the UM/RN who state changed every shift. EX. Order 26.(4) resident was not acce On 4/10/23 at 12:13 F the Staff Educator/LP nursing staff were edu that the EX. Order 2 changed at night, and dated with the resider room number. The St she expected that the was the nurse's respo were labeled and date continued if they were replaced the bottle an Star Educator (1) were labeled and date continued if they were replaced the bottle an Star Educator (1) was the nurse's respo were labeled and date continued if they were replaced the bottle an Star Educator (1) Non 4/17/23 at 9:41 Af the DON who stated that kits needed to be labe that was the facility's acknowledged that the should not have resident's room on A review of the facility Management" policy a 1/26/23 included, feed and dated and are replaced A review of the facility Management" policy a	At the bed side. M, the surveyor interviewed d that EX. Order 26.(4) B1 The UM/RN stated the B1 dated COMPARE for the eptable. PM, the surveyor interviewed N who stated that all ucated for FT. She stated C6.(4) B1 kits were I they should be labeled and ht's name, the date, and the caff Educator/LPN stated that ey would be labeled, and it onsibility to make sure they ed. The Staff Educator/LPN e not labeled, the nurse and got a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 it was an infection control want the resident to get sick. M, the surveyor interviewed the EX. Order 26.(4) B1 eled and filled out because	F	693			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			04/19/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	Continued From page date and time the Markov NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	e 64 was started	F	693			
F 755 SS=E	Pharmacy Srvcs/Proc	edures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3)	F	755			5/23/23
	drugs and biologicals them under an agreed §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ permits, but only under a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical service	ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed					
	dispensing, and admi biologicals) to meet th	nistering of all drugs and ne needs of each resident.					
		onsultation. The facility n the services of a licensed					
	§483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provisi the facility.	es consultation on all on of pharmacy services in					
		shes a system of records of n of all controlled drugs in able an accurate					
	order and that an acc is maintained and per	ines that drug records are in ount of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. is not met as evidenced					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 104

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315159	B. WING			C 19/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE C	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 pertinent facility docur the facility failed to a.) ordering and receiving the required Federal r (DEA 222 forms) were detail to enable accura forms provided; and b the administration of c sampled residents (Re #216) identified upon medication carts (1990) evidence was as follow 1. On 4/17/23 at 1:37 the facility provided D revealed on six of the had not been complet medications from the instructed on the reve The forms were as follow Order form number: 2 221704810; 2217048: 221704816. On 4/17/23 at 2:13 PM of Nursing (DON) revi forms. The DON ackr completed the Part 5 a of the DEA 222 form at A review of the Instruct under Part 5. Controller The purchaser fills out the original order form 	n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined ensure an accurate g of narcotic medications on harcotic acquisition forms e completed with sufficient ate reconciliation for 6 of 6 b.) to accurately document controlled medication for 2 esident #19 and Resident inspection of 1 of 6 arco(0) ¹⁵ hall cart). The ws: PM, the surveyor reviewed EA 222 forms which six provided forms Part 5, red upon receipt of the Provider Pharmacy as rese of the ordering form. lows: 21704808; 221704809; 11; 221704812; and M, the surveyor and Director fewed the provided DEA 222 nowledged she should have as instructed on the reverse	F	 755 I. Corrective action(s) accomplisher resident(s)affected: Resident #19 remains in the facill long-term care placement. The resider received the administered narcotic as ordered on 04/17/2023. This resident no negative effects from this practice. Resident #216 remains in the face for long-term care placement. The resident received the administered narcotic as ordered on 04/17/2023. The resident had no negative effects from practice. II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents administered narcot medication by the identified Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) had the potentibe affected. An audit was conducted the facility Educator/Designee on 4/19/2023 on residents who received medications from the identified LPN or 04/17/2023. No other residents were identified as affected by this practice. All residents receiving narcotic medications at this facility had the potential to be affected. No other residents were identified as affected by this practice. II. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not not the medication spolicy updated in Marco 2023 was reviewed. No updates were required for the policy. 	ty for ent had lity his this c al to by n is ecur:	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 104

	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				8 NO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	DATE SURVEY
						С
		315159	B. WING			04/19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	AD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 66	F 75	5		
	2. On 4/17/23 at 11:4 presence of the Licer inspected the ^{3x, order} The surveyor and the medication located in narcotic box. When the compared to the corr inventory sheet, the st following concerns. Resident #19's EX. milligram (mg) relieve EX. Order the physical inventor 24 tablets and the de indicated there shoul Resident #216's EX. did not match. The b	0 AM, the surveyor in the nsed Practical Nurse (LPN) (1) 11 hall medication cart. A LPN reviewed the narcotic a secured and locked the narcotic inventory was esponding declining surveyor identified the Order 26.(4) B1 tablet, a medication used to 26.(4) B1 not match y. The blister pack contained clining inventory sheet d be 25 tablets remaining. Inter 26.(4) B1 mg tablets also dister pack contained 27		addressed in this deficiency re-education by the facility Educator/Designee on the pr procedure for documenting r the declining inventory sheet The Director of Nursing re-educated by the Regional proper procedure for comple Enforcement Agency (DEA) including Part 5 as instructed reverse of the DEA 222 form All Licensed Nursing sta re-educated by the Facility E the proper procedure for door narcotics on the declining inv when removing narcotic med IV. Corrective actions will b ensure the deficient practice	roper harcotics on t. was Nurse on the ting Drug 222 forms d on the as required. aff were ducator on cumenting ventory sheet dications. e monitored to will not recur:	
	there should be 28 ta			Performance Improvement (conduct one audit per week weeks then monthly audits for	for four or five months	
	who stated he had ac earlier to both resider sign the declining inv he had administered. the declining inventor	eyor interviewed the LPN Iministered the medications Ints, and he had forgotten to entory sheet for the doses The LPN acknowledged ry sheet should be signed		to ensure DEA 222 forms are required per DEA 222 form in Any discrepancies will be ad the Director of QAPI with the Nursing for immediate follow	nstructions. dressed by Director of -up.	
	packaging. On <u>4/17/23</u> at 12:24 l	was removed from the PM, the surveyor interviewed ager/LPN (UM/LPN) who		The Director of Quality A Performance Improvement (QAPI)/designee will conduc per week for four weeks ther audits for five months to ens	t one audit n monthly	
	acknowledged the LF declining inventory sh removing the medica	PN should have signed the neet immediately after tion from the packaging. edged this was the process to		documentation of narcotics of declining inventory sheet are compliance. Any discrepand addressed by the Director of	on the e in cies will be	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG			C
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medications. On 4/17/23 at 1:18 Pf the DON who stated a removed from the pace the declining inventor process to ensure acc medication counts we A review of the facility Administration General Administration of Meco updated March 2023 Controlled Dangerous	M, the surveyor interviewed as soon as medication was ckaging, the nurse must sign y sheet. This was the countability and ensure the ere correct. 's provided "Medication al Guidelines for the lications" policy dated included Administration of a Substances is also ning Inventory Form as a removed	F 7	755	for follow-up. The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement will report th results of the DEA 222 form documentation audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the next two quarters. T QAA Committee will determine the need for any additional monitoring of DEA 222 form documentation after the 2nd quarterly meeting. The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement will report th results of the documentation of narcotic audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the need two quarters. The QAA Committee will determine the need for any additional monitoring of narcotic documentation and the 2nd quarterly meeting.	The d 22 ne cs ext	
F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage o	(1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F 7	761	V. Date of Compliance: 5/23/2023		5/23/23

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have acc §483.45(h)(2) The fac locked, permanently a storage of controlled the Comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when t package drug distribu quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio pertinent facility docu that the facility failed medication in accorda recommendations. The observed in 1 of 3 me following: On 4/17/23 at 12:07 F presence of the Licen inspected the inspected	ity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys. callity must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of orug Abuse Prevention and nd other drugs subject to he facility uses single unit tion systems in which the imal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to properly label and date ance with manufacturer his deficient practice was edication storage rooms was evidenced by the PM, the surveyor in the used Practical Nurse (LPN) medication room reyor observed an opened Definition and permed Definition and permed Definition and permed Definition and permed Definition and permed Definition and permed Definition and permed The LPN acknowledged tation bottle nor the een dated when opened or	F	761	 Corrective action(s) accomplished resident(s)affected: No residents were identified as affecte by this practice. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents had the potential to be affected by this practice. An audit was conducted by the facility educator/designee and found no other concerns. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not re An audit was conducted by the facility Educator/Designee to ensure medicati were properly labeled and dated in accordance with manufacturer recommendations. No other medicatio were found out of compliance. The Medication Storage policy was 	d cur: ons	

Event ID: YC0V11

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING			C 19/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	nursing unit. The sur reviewed the lorazepa room refrigerator, and acknowledged there w bottle as to opened or when the b The UM/LPN also act manufacturer label will and to discard the op 90-days after being of confirmed that if the m dated, then the expirat calculated properly. On 4/17/23 at 1:18 PI the Director of Nursin reviewed the findings medication store the EX. Order 26.(4) BT solution must be discarded affind A review of the facility Policy" dated revised	N (UM/LPN) for the 1 West veyor and the UM/LPN am in the medication d the UM/LPN was no date on the b when the bottle was bottle should be discarded. knowledged the hich indicated short dating, ened medication bottle pened. The UM/LPN nedication bottle was not ation date cannot be M, the surveyor interviewed g (DON) and together they of the inspection of the medicated 4) B1 medication Storage mit was opened. The DON ort dating for medication Storage March 2023 included e dated when opened and	F 76	 reviewed by the Director of Nursing and Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement. No update to the policy were required. All Licensed Nursing staff were re-educated by the Facility Educator or the proper procedure for labeling and dating medications in accordance with manufacturer recommendations. IV. Corrective actions will be monitore ensure the deficient practice will not red The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI)/designee will conduct one audit per week for four weeks then monthly audits for five months to ensure medications are properly labeled and dated in accordance with manufacturer recommendations. Any discrepancies be addressed by the Director of QAPI with eassigned nurse for immediate follow-up. The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement will report the assigned nurse for immediate follow-up. The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement will report the assigned nurse for immediate follow-up. The Director of Quality Assurance Performance Improvement will report the assigned nurse for immediate follow-up. 	es n ed to cur: will with ne The d	
F 804 SS=F	Nutritive Value/Appea	ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp	F 80	V. Date of Compliance: 5/23/2023		5/23/23

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 104

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-0	VED
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING		04/19/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 804	§483.60(d)(1) Food p conserve nutritive value §483.60(d)(2) Food a attractive, and at a sate temperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docut that the facility failed to palatable temperature meals observed on 1 This deficient practices following: On 4/10/23 at 10:14 <i>A</i> a Resident Council m residents (Residents a #212, and #260). All s surveyor that the food shifts to which they at On 4/14/23 at 8:35 All the Assistant Food Set they wanted to observe that day including foo acknowledged the red service began at 11:1 On 4/14/23 at 11:20 <i>A</i>	2) drink is and the facility provides- repared by methods that ue, flavor, and appearance; ind drink that is palatable, fe and appetizing is not met as evidenced in, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to ensure appetizing and e of food for 1 of 1 lunch of 6 nursing units (1). was evidenced by the M, the surveyor conducted eeting which included six #87, #118, #135, #208, six residents informed the I was served cold on all tributed to short staffing. M, the surveyors informed ervice Director (AFSD) that we the lunch meal service for d temperatures. The AFSD quest and stated that lunch	F 804		nes l'on l'on ling ugh ed. lave n to	
	to serve food on the t	a) who had already began ray line. When interviewed, e food temperatures were		temperature.		

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 104

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SU	RVEY
ID PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLET	ſED
				11710			
		315159	B. WING			04/19/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			425 WOODBURY-	TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
				BLACKWOOD,	NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 804	Continued From pag	e 71	F 80	4			
		y the AM Cook. The CM					
		ned plates from the hot box		III. Measu	res will be put into place to		
		plating food on them, as			deficient practice will not rec	ur:	
		eated plate liner) was not			measure has been put in to		
	working. The CM utilized plastic insulated domes and bases and heated plates to maintain			place the Tr	ray Line Temp Log has been	1	
				updated to	include food temperature		
	temperature.			-	during tray line.		
					etician/Designee will perform		
		AM, the surveyors requested			test tray audits for 24 weeks	S	
		/ and a pureed tray prepared		-	Units to ensure meals are		
	and placed on the se nursing unit as a test			provided at	appropriate temperatures.		
	-	M record temperatures of the					
		of the surveyors on the		IV. Correc	tive actions will be monitored	d to	
		calibrated (procedure used to		-	deficient practice will not rec		
	confirm accuracy) the				D/designee will conduct an		
				audit 3X we	ekly to include all meals for		
		PM, the CM calibrated a		four weeks,	then 4X times monthly for the	he	
		rmometer in an ice bath to			ths to include all meals to		
		eit (F). The CM and the			t Dietary Staff is checking ar		
	-	diately proceeded to leave		-	emps at the beginning of tray	/	
		wed the food cart to the			f way through tray line to	4-	
	nursing unit.				als are provided at appropriates. Corrective action will be	le	
	On 4/14/23 at 12:00	PM, the Dietary Aide (DA)		taken as ne			
		nursing unit with the food			SD/designee will conduct one	e	
		began to deliver meal trays to			dit weekly for 6 months to		
	the residents.	-			dents are receiving their mea	als	
				at appropria	ate temperatures. Corrective		
		PM, the CM confirmed that			e taken as needed.		
		eal tray had been served.			Iministrator/Designee will		
	-	the CM what temperature		-	d trend Audit findings and		
		l cold foods be served at,			omes of each to the next		
	-	ed that hot food should be bove and cold food should be			Quality Assessment and (QAA) Committee meeting fo	or	
	served at 40 F or bel				lations as necessary.		
		eyor observed the CM obtain atures using the calibrated		V. Date of	f Compliance: 5/23/2023		

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 104

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MUL	TIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _		COMP	PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	15/2025
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
	DINEES NEALINGARE			E	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From page	a 72		804			
1 004		egular lunch meal tray:		004			
		ogular lanon moar tray.					
	Fish 104.4 F						
	Peas 106.6 F Sweet Potatoes 109 I	F					
	Blueberries 37 F						
	Apple Juice 45 F						
	Milk 47 F Coffee 132 F						
		stated that the coffee was					
		ed that she received one to nts about cold coffee per					
	day.						
	On 4/14/23 at 12:27 F	PM, the CM obtained the					
	following temperature	es from the pureed texture					
	lunch meal using a ca	alibrated thermometer:					
	Fish 123 F						
	Peas 122 F Sweet potatoes 128 F	=					
	Milk 48 F						
	Apple Juice 48 F						
	Yogurt 57 F Coffee 125 F						
	Collee 125 F						
		stated that the yogurt was					
	not safe to eat and co	ould make someone sick.					
	On 4/14/23 at 12:41 F	^D M, the surveyors returned					
	to the kitchen with the	e CM and requested to					
		erature logs from today's					
	that the AM Cook faile	reviewed the log and stated ed to obtain both the					
	breakfast and lunch to	emperatures today, which					
	-	what the CM informed the					
		n they requested to observe staken. The CM stated that					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNER BLACKWOOD, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804 F 812 SS=F	meal service, the resident of the licensed Nursing (LNHA) and the Direct presence of the survey and expressed their set the food temperatures the food temperatures and expressed their set the food temperatures and expressed the facility policy, included all how to appropriate internation served at a temperature foods and at or above as a set of the facility must - \$483.60(i)(1)(2) \$483.60(i)(1) - Procuration approved or considered state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to considered safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at a term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at term and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using proved at term and	hot completed prior to the dents could get sick.	F 8				5/23/23

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 104

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	NO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315159	B. WING		0	C 4/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
				425 WOODBURY-TURNER	RSVILLE ROAD	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 080	12	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 74	F	812		
	serve food in accorda standards for food se	prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety. F is not met as evidenced				
	pertinent facility docu that the facility failed properly document and foods to prevent food potentially hazardous expiration; c.) ensure removed from storag trays were dried in a prior to meal service; served in a safe and contamination; f.) ensure use maintained the a sanitizer levels accor specifications; and g. food-contact surface opener in a manner to	on, interview, and review of iments, it was determined to: a.) store, label, date and nd cool potentially hazardous l-borne illness; b.) discard s foods past their date of that dented cans were e; d.) ensure that serving safe and sanitary manner e.) ensure that food was sanitary manner to prevent sure that the dish machine in ppropriate temperature and ding to the manufacturer's) maintain multiuse cutting board and can o prevent microbial growth. e was evidenced by the		resident(s)affected The identified refrigerator were th The two poun in the deep freeze discarded. The seven po pound can of articl tropical fruit, six po can of rice pudding dented can rack. The staff men bottle of soda were from Unit #6 refrig The cook was re-educated regard	omelets in the hrown out. ds of cheese dated 8/22 r were immediately bund can of beets, five hokes, six pound can of bund and twelve ounce g were placed on the nber s lunch box and e immediately removed erator.	
	kitchen and asked to Director (FSD). The s who stated that both chemical sanitizer we machine and the repar- At this time, the surve the kitchen and obse 1. In the walk-in refrig count box of frozen of a plastic bag within a	air technician was notified. eyors and the FSD toured		re-educated regard prevention. The identified by Regional Food regarding not touc working on the foo hygiene. The identified was re-educated b regarding serving placed on stainles	DA #3 was re-educated Service Director thing her mask while od line and hand Cook Manager (CM) by the Dietician utensils should not be s-steel surfaces and blate to be served to a	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C /19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04	13/2020
					WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			ACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	- 75	EQ	10			
1 012			F 81	12		4.	
		o the box with his bare			The can opener that was mounted	ίΟ	
	hands and removed o				the surface of the prep station was		
	this one out."	ses. He stated, "I will throw			immediately washed, rinsed, and sanitized.		
					The empty low temp dish machine		
	2 In the milk-box on	the top shelf of a rolling cart			sanitizer was immediately replaced.		
		d pork roast (according to			The identified three large red cuttir	na	
		osely covered with aluminum			boards, seven large white cutting board		
		a largely exposed to air on			and four large green cutting boards we		
		tially exposed to air on the			discarded. New cutting boards were		
		"It should be kept open to			purchased.		
		get steam regeneration."			purchaeou.		
	-	cooling process was to get			II. Residents identified having the		
		35 degrees Fahrenheit (F) in			potential to be affected and corrective		
		F in four hours. The FSD			action taken:		
	stated the pork roast				Residents residing in the facility ha	hd	
		D stated that the pork was			the potential to be affected by the defici		
		from the oven and cooled			practice.		
	down to 135 F before				The Regional Food Service Directo	or	
		agreed to furnish the			re-educated the Food Service Director		
	cooling temperature I	5			regarding labeling, dating, food storage		
		5			wet nesting prevention, the dented can		
	3. In the deep freezer	r, there were two-pounds of			policy, the daily cleaning schedule, the		
		he FSD stated that it should			procedure for testing the dishwasher at	I	
	have been thrown ou	t after six months.			low temperature sanitizer, temperatures		
					recording and monitoring, the policy for		
	4. In the dry storage i	room, on the can rack, there			storing foods from the outside, and the		
	-	an of beets that was dented.			cooling and reheating food process.		
		e can from the rack and			The Regional Food Service Director	or	
	placed it on the dente	ed can rack.			re-educated the Chef Managers (CM),		
					cooks and cook preps regarding the		
		room, on the can rack, there			cooling and reheating food process.		
		of artichokes that was			The Regional Food Service Director		
		noved the can from the rack			re-educated the Dietary Managers and		
		ground. He stated, "It hit the			Supervisors on the procedure for testin	g	
	floor, I have to throw	it away."			low temperature sanitizer.		
					The Regional Food Service Directo		
		room, on the rear can rack, a			re-educated cooks, Chef Mangers (CM),	
	six-pound can of trop	ical truit was dented	1		Cooks and Dietary Managers (DM) on		1

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 104

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315159	B. WING _				C 04/19/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD				
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 76	F 8	312			
-	7. In the dry storage six-pound and twelve both dented. The FSI	room, on the rear can rack, a e-ounce can of rice pudding D stated, it was debatable, dent on both the top and			temperatures recording and monitorin The IP Nurse/Designee re-educa the dietary staff regarding infection co practices, potential cross contaminati and hand hygiene.	ated ontrol on,	
	member's lunch box FSD stated that it sho				III. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not r The Food Service Director (FSD) designee re-educated Dietary staff regarding labeling, dating, food storage	ecur:)/ ge,	
	reportedly repaired a technician who was p FSD stated that it wa machine that operate Dietary Aide (DA #1) dishes through the di was not up to temper were not coming clea stated they had to be water, and ran back t that time, the FSD ra the dish machine and pooled on a dish with The FSD stated, "No detected." The FSD s service was to be ser the dish machine was reviewed the dish ma was not filled in on 4/ maintenance request machine was placed that with the booster,	ed on chemical sanitizer. A was observed running sh machine. She stated, "It ature and a lot of the plates an all of the way." DA #1 sent back, sprayed with through the dish machine. At n a rack of dishes through tested some water that had a chlorine test paper strip. sanitizer level was stated that the lunch meal rved on paper products until s repaired. The FSD achine log and noted that it (3/23. The FSD stated that a f or assessment of the dish at 8:30 AM. The FSD stated the wash cycle should have inal rinse cycle should have			daily cleaning schedule, wet nesting a the dented can policy. The Dietary Staff has been provie with a designated refrigerator for food brought in from the outside. The staff was re-educated regard the Cooking/Re-Heating & Cooling Lo The FSD/Designee will audit logs for completeness weekly with follow up a needed. New dryer racks have been orde and received. All trays will be remove from the dishwashers and placed on drying rack to allow air drying. The infection control rounds tool updated to include observations of Di staff regarding infection control practi potential cross contamination, and ha hygiene. The Infection Preventionist/Desig will conduct ongoing once weekly infe control rounds to focus on infection control practices, potential cross contamination, and hand hygiene. The daily cleaning schedule has	ded ding pg. as red d the was etary ces, ind gnee ection	
		I, the surveyors returned to SD confirmed that the dish			updated to include the can opener to washed, rinsed, and sanitized after evuse.	be	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 104

TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) D4	TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					MPLETED
							С
		315159	B. WING				04/19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	D HILLS HEALTHCARE			425 V	WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
				BLA	CKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 77	F 81	12			
	10	epaired and agreed to furnish			A new Dish Machine Temp Log h	as	
		ork order from the repair		r	been implemented to include the low		
	technician.	·····			dish machine sanitizer will be checke		
					supply along with the Parts Per Millio		
	On 4/4/23 at 2:35 PM	1, the surveyor reviewed the			(PPM) Tests. The FSD/designee will		
		r Hot Potentially Hazardous			ogs for completeness daily.		
		ed: Remember to use ice			New cutting boards have been		
		pans to decrease cooling		c	ordered and received.		
	times and reviewed a	an entry dated 4/2/23 for a					
		me was 5:30 AM and the		ľ	V. Corrective actions will be monito	red to	
	recorded temperature	e was 178 F and the end		e	ensure the deficient practice will not r	ecur:	
	time was 11:50 AM.	The surveyor requested to			FSD/Designee will report the find	lings	
	speak with the Cook	who completed the entry on		f	from the Cooking/Re-Heating & Cooli	ng	
	the log.			L	Log and Dish Machine Temp Log to t	ne	
				a	administrator monthly for six months.		
	At that time, the Cool	k stated that the Main Cook		F	FSD/designee will report trends to the	e	
	arrived at work at 4:0	00 AM, and she arrived at		0	QAA committee for the next two quar	ters	
	work at 6:15 AM. The	e Cook stated that when she		t	o ensure compliance.		
	arrived, she checked	the pork loin temperature			The IP will report findings from the		
	for doneness with a t	hermometer and it should be		a	audits of once weekly infection contro	bl	
	165 F or higher. The	Cook stated that she also		r	rounds to the Director of Nursing (DC	N).	
	slit the middle to ens	ure there was no pinkness or		ר	The DON will trend the audit findings	and	
		stated that she returned it to			report outcomes to the Quality		
		raw, and was more than a			Assessment and Assurance (QAA)		
		stated that there were eight			Committee quarterly for two quarters		
		came out whole and we cut it		f	follow-up recommendations as neces		
	-	pork to fit in little pans once			The QAA committee will determine		
		d it into one large pan and			the need for any additional monitoring	g of	
		ne Cook stated that her		t	his area after the second quarter.		
		e the pan in the freezer to			Data of Compliances 5/22/2022		
		go back later and check ut of the freezer and the		`	V. Date of Compliance: 5/23/2023		
		F to 90 F so it had to be put					
	-	The Cook stated that she did					
		freeze. The Cook stated she					
		she put the meat back in the					
	-	The Cook explained that					
	even though the log i	-					
	i svon niouyn tile i0g l		1	1			1

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 78 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	obtained temperature went into the second otherwise known as the stated that though shift temperature, she che at 2:00 PM. The Cool obtained the final tem foil before she left for the meat was cooled over it tightly. The Cool informed her this more fully covered. The Cool said anything to her a exposed to air in the re- that she assumed that cold in there. The sur- the kitchen to see the stated that the pork loc down to be served to On 4/4/23 at 2:48 PM the FSD who stated, if possibility of air partice not fully covered while cross-contamination. cooling process of the the pork loin came out pieces, then it was pla placed into the freezed that according to [Fool process, the meat was and cooled to 130 F. could cool it in the ref "dealer's choice." The how he cooled it, the At that time, the FSD eighty-pounds total of	e of the meat at 58 F when it walk-in refrigerator; he milk-box. The Cook e did not record the cked the temperature again k stated that she had aperature and covered it with the day. The Cook stated down and she placed foil ok stated that the FSD ning that the meat was not ok stated that no one ever about having the meat milk-box. The Cook stated ti ti was okay because it was veyors requested to go to e pork loin and the Cook bin had already been sliced morrow. I, the surveyor interviewed there was a remote cles on the pork loin if it was ch could cause The FSD then explained the e pork loin. He stated that it of the oven in two or three aced in a pan and then er to cool. The FSD stated bod Safety Course] cooling us cut into smaller pieces The FSD stated that you frigerator or freezer, e FSD stated that no matter	F	812			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MILL TI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		COMPLETED
			, a boilebilt		с
		315159	B. WING		04/19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	
				425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE F	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE COMPLETI THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	e 79	F 8	12	
		ted, when she placed the			
		t was not covered at all. The			
		loin was then loosely			
		cool down. The Cook stated			
	she covered it at 2:0	0 PM and placed it in the			
	refrigerator and left a	at 2:30 PM. The Cook stated			
		the pork loin from 135 F to			
		en from 70 F to 40 F in two			
		was removed, and the meat			
		s. The Cook stated that			
		as likely reheated to between			
		Cook further stated that their it twice. The Cook further			
		vith turkey and pot roast			
	also."	and portroase			
) stated that if there was any			
		of the pork loin roast it was			
		long as it was reheated to			
		ed that all food was exposed			
		ed that we should have taken pork loin yesterday while you			
		uld see. The FSD stated that			
		om the log was: the starting			
		it was time to start the clock			
	•	ss, and the final temperature			
		aced in the milk-box at 2:00			
		ked why the pork loin			
		monitored after the Cook left			
	-	etary staff? The FSD stated			
	-	did not get involved with any			
	roasting because the				
		stated, "I am going to			
	it safely." The FSD s	g process." "I need staff to do			
	-	brse than anything you could			
		eria." The Cook stated, "To			
	-	he freezer to cool it quicker."			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 80 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		В	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	corporate because I of the temperature] safe The FSD stated to the 2:00 PM, the problem at what point the pork maintained that the po- serve, "because the r everything." The FSD a potentially hazardou On 4/5/23 at 9:56 AM FSD who calibrated a ice bath to 32 F. The temperature of sliced was 180 F. The FSD held in a warmer at 1 ⁻¹¹ On 4/5/23 at 11:31 AM the Registered Dietici freezer stopped the g the better. The RD state in cooling. The RD state in cooling. The RD state that the time and temperature and did not illustrate to F to 70 F within for the form only showed end time. The RD state the kitchen at 5:30 AM confirm the times. The suggested that the co	did not have the staff [take ly as it takes ten hours." e Cook, when you left at was that we did not know c loin hit 135 F. The FSD ork loin was still safe to eheating process was e stated that every food was us food. , the surveyor observed the thermometer probe in an FSD then obtained a pork with sauerkraut which stated that the pork loin was	F	812			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 81 of 104

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NC	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	that the cooling logs w not filled out to include stated that she did nor recorded as the end t was a temperature in bacteria could continu- temperature. The RD log because they wer stated that it was impo- temperature for food s On 4/14/23 at 11:20 A the kitchen, the surve in the presence of the 1. During the food line noted that the trays the residents' lunch meal a disposable dish clot stated that if the trays service, that it could r Assistant Food Service present and stated, "T dried in the dish room was acceptable to wip wet to dry them before facility did not have en- between meal service 2. The surveyor obset wet trays which had no them. When interview trays were placed in t nine. DA #3 who assis that she had loaded the in bundles of nine. Wit the CM confirmed that (a build up of bacteria	were incomplete and were e the critical point. The RD of dispute the 58 F that was emperature of the pork loin the danger zone and the ue to grow at that stated she did not like the re confusing. The RD further ortant to know the time and safety. AM, during a follow-up visit to eyor observed the following e Chef Manager (CM): e observation, the surveyor nat were used to serve the were wet, and DA #2 used th to dry them. The CM is were not fully dried prior to result in contamination. The ce Director (AFSD) was The trays were not properly n." The AFSD stated that it op the trays down that were e they went out because the nough trays to fully dry them	F	812			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 82 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
				_	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	82	 F	812			
	nine inside of the food			0.2			
	 The surveyor obsermetal serving utensil of the steam table. The serving utensil to a plate of the plate and placed for DA #3 who placed served to a resident. The surveyor obsergloved hands and tout times before she tout continued to work on On 4/14/23 at 12:32 F serving utensils should plate or in the food with should not have been surface and then plate to a resident due to a The CM stated that the have washed their har masks and then touch could lead to cross-cont that the DA's have be On 4/14/23 at 12:48 F the kitchen with the C logs and dish machine surveyor noted a can 	rved the DM who placed a on the stainless steel edge he CM then placed the ate. The CM then picked up food on it and then passed it it on a meal tray to be rved DA #3 who used her ched her face mask three hed the lid of a tray and the food line. PM, the CM stated that d have been placed on a hen food was served and laid on the stainless steel bed on a plate to be served potential of contamination. He DA #2 and DA #3 should nds after they touched their hed plates and lids as it ontamination. The CM stated en told about that prior. PM, the surveyor returned to M to review temperature e function. At that time, the opener that was mounted to					
	can opener out of the	station. The CM pulled the holder and showed the nich contained a thick black					
	substance. When inte	rviewed, the CM stated that					
	the can opener blade have been cleaned or	was not clean and should nce or twice per day.					
	On 4/14/23 at 12:51 F	PM, the surveyor observed					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 83 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· <i>`</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	the Food Service Wor the dish machine. Wh that he had worked at pot washer. The surv FSW demonstrate use FSW took a test strip sink and attempted to the dish machine. On 4/14/23 at 12:56 F Manager (NOM) who FSW should not have three compartment sin as the results were no requested to view the time. The NOM stated function was not tester recorded on the log. T cannot guarantee that residents were effective stated that the log wat thing in the morning to rinsed, cleaned, and s "Otherwise, we could residents." On 4/14/23 at 1:12 PM chlorine test strip to te machine and touched entrance of the dish m of water and held it th pulled it out. The NOM did not yield a result b liquid was empty. The bottle that hung on the machine. A new repla	rker (FSW) who operated then interviewed, he stated t the facility since 2006 as a veyor requested that the e of the dish machine. The from the three compartment o use it to test the function of PM, the Night Operations was present, stated that the e used the test strip from the nk to test the dish machine of accurate. The surveyor e dish machine log at that d that the dish machine ed today, and was not The NOM stated, "We t the dishes used to serve vely cleaned." The NOM is supposed to be done first o ensure everything was sanitized. He further stated, be serving dirty dishes to M, the NOM obtained a est the function of the dish I the test strip inside the machine under the jet stream iere for one second and M stated that the test strip because the bleach base e surveyor noted an empty e wall next to the dish	F	812			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 84 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING		_		C 19/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOOI	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (ENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNER BLACKWOOD, NJ 0801			
			I				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	84	F 812				
	staff were responsible	<i>I</i> , the AFSD stated that the to test the function of the porning, make sure there available to run the					
	machine, test the san the log.	itizer level, and complete					
	chlorine test strip sho a load was run throug beginning of the cycle	A, the AFSD stated that the uld have been dipped after h the machine, not at the as the NOM had incorrectly FSD stated that the dish					
	temperature of 120 F 140 F. The AFSD stat	I to meet a minimum wash and a rinse temperature of ed that the log was required the time it was done. The					
	water for twenty secon proceeded to hold the	strip should be held in the nds. The AFSD then test strip in the water that nachine for twenty seconds.					
	strip in against a wet						
	directions on the side which directed to dip a	A, the surveyor reviewed the of the chlorine test strips and remove the strip per towel, compare to color					
	chart (desired level wa million). The surveyor	as 50 to 200 parts per asked the AFSD for a est strips. The AFSD stated,					
	"we do not have a pol AFSD stated that staf	icy on everything." The f "only needed to know how ne dishes." The AFSD stated					
	staff were not in-servi	ting. The AFSD stated that ced on dish machine					
	function on low operation and processes.	ting temperature settings					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0.	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	85	F	812	2		
	cutting boards that we were three large red of white cutting boards a boards that were pitte AFSD stated that the supposed to be used bacterial growth. The even use those." On 4/14/23 at 1:54 Pf the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) and the Direct discuss their concern kitchen regarding disf service. On 4/17/23 at 10:39 A surveyor that he calle Service Director (RFS 4:00 PM, and he had weekend to ensure th and the policies were A review of the facility dated revised 1/22/21 or leaking cans will be vendors for appropria protected from contar A review of the facility Standards" policy dat includedonly nonab usedmeat, fish, egg	tor of Nursing (DON) to s that were identified in the in machine function and food AM, the LNHA informed the ed in the Regional Food SD) on Friday (4/14/23) at worked twelve hour shifts all eat the staff was in-serviced reviewed. Y's "Food Storage" policy I, includeddented, bulging e discarded, or returned to the creditall food shall be mination and spoilage Y's "Food Preparation ed revised 1/22/21, sorbent cutting boards are is, and milk products will be serving time as possible Y's "Food Preparation					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 86 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED C
		315159	B. WING				/19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	includedfoods will b 140 F to prevent grow micro-organismsfoo served in small batch periodsall foods sha dated A review of the facility dated revised 1/22/21 record dish machine temperature document that tempe standardsemployee temperatures are acc standards before runn washer to be cleaned sanitationif proper of can not be maintained serve food on un-san and disposables will b repaired and items ar A review of the facility policy includedbe so temperatures are app machine. Document to temperature log. Use and another to pull cle drying racks if needed immediately before on with a towel NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)	he held below 40 F or above with of ods will be prepared and es to prevent long holding all be covered, labeled and r's "Dishwashing" policy l, includedsupervisors will temperatures daily. A dish log is maintained to ratures meet the established es will ensure dish washer urate according to hing items through the dish and ensure proper dish washing temperatures d, management will not itized serving pieces. Paper be used until dish machine is e properly sanitized. r's undated "Dishwashing" ure the wash and rinse propriate for your dish emperatures regularly on a one staff to load dirty dishes ean dishes. Air dry-use d; do not stack dishes r after washing. never dry		812			
F 880 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Cor	(2)(4)(e)(f)	F	88(0		5/23/23

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 87 of 104

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	_	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING			04/*) 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (SENTER LLC		425 WOODBURY-TURNER BLACKWOOD, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran- diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must estal and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatin and communicable dis staff, volunteers, visito providing services und arrangement based u conducted according accepted national stat §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and tran to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and dura	nd control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ns. orevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at <i>v</i> ing elements: em for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards; estandards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify ble diseases or c can spread to other ; m possible incidents of se or infections should be asmission-based precautions ent spread of infections; blation should be used for a t not limited to:	F 88	30			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 88 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
					425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		1	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	least restrictive possil circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fat corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will condu IPCP and update thei This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docu determined that the fat infection control pract ensuring a.) appropria equipment was worn transmission-based p hand hygiene includir doffing (removing) of c.) appropriate dispose the room; d.) appropri	t the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct a or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. are for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility. le, store, process, and to prevent the spread of riew. ct an annual review of its r program, as necessary. ' is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of mentation, it was acility failed to ensure that ices were followed by ate personal protection for residents on recautions; b.) appropriate ng donning (put on) and gloves and hand washing; all of resident's garbage in iate storage of an	F	880	 Corrective action(s)accomplished resident(s)affected: Residents #33 & #19 physicians v notified, and the resident was maintain on vital signs every shift and monitored any documented signs and symptoms infection for a 72-hour period. Residen #33 had no negative outcomes related infection control practices with the stor of the X. Order 20(4) 131 Resident #19 ha no negative outcomes related to deficit infection control practices. The identified LPN #2 was re-educated by the Infection Preventio 	vere led d for of t to age ad ent	

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 89 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>IO. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		. ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	G		
		315159	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515165		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		4/19/2023
	CONDER OR SOLT EIER			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIC
F 880	Continued From page	2 89	F 88	30		
	was identified in 4 of			(IP) regarding storage of	nehulizer masks	
		h multi-disciplinary staff and		The identified Occup		
	was evidenced by the			(OT) was re-educated by		
	<i>y</i>	5		Preventionist (IP) regard		
	1. On 4/5/23 at 10:30	AM, the surveyor observed		Transmission Based Pre	caution (TBP)	
	outside Resident Roc	om ^{ax order} a sign that indicated		rooms, following signage		
	the resident was on the			doffing personal protectiv		
	,	d prior to entering and		hand hygiene, and disinf		
		st perform hand hygiene;		equipment prior to leavin		
	-	tering room; and wear a		The identified Certifi	•	
		he room. The surveyor door a plastic cart with		Assistant (C.N.A.) #1 wa the Infection Preventionis		
		ned personal protective		hand hygiene and not we		
		lisposable gowns and		the hall.	sanng giovoo in	
		the surveyor observed an		The identified House	ekeeper (HK) #1	
	-	ist (OT) inside the room		was re-educated by the I	Infection	
		ask, goggles, and gloves.		Preventionist (IP) regard	ing hand hygiene.	
	The surveyor observe	ed no gown. The OT		The identified HK #2		
		out of the bathroom, and		by the Infection Prevention		
		nt from the wheelchair to		regarding entering Trans		
		ked up the walker, and left		Precaution (TBP) rooms	-	
	the room without rem			signage, donning and do		
	performing hand hygi	ho stated that she did not		protective equipment, ha wearing gloves in the ha		
		in the room because it was		TBP rooms last.	ii allu cleaning	
	•	as on the TBP. The OT		The identified HK #3	was re-educated	
		e did not need to disinfect		by the Infection Prevention		
		esident did not use it. The		regarding entering Trans		
		at she should have removed		Precaution (TBP) rooms		
	her gloves and perfor	med hand hygiene before		signage, donning and do	offing personal	
	she left the room.			protective equipment, ha		
				proper removal of garbag	-	
		M, the surveyor interviewed		The identified Social	. ,	
		al Nurse (LPN #1) on the S2		was re-educated by the I		
		stated that all staff entering		Preventionist (IP) regard		
		instructed to wear full PPE		Transmission Based Pre		
		n, eye protection, and gloves oom even if providing care		rooms, following signage doffing personal protectiv	-	
	onor to entenno me n					1

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 90 of 104

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVI IO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315159	B. WING		0	C 4/19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
				425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA	D	
ELINIVOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 90	F 88	30		
				and clipboard prior to leaving	the room.	
	On 4/14/23 at 10:05	AM, the surveyor interviewed		The identified Licensed F		
	the Infection Prevent	ionist/Registered Nurse		Nurse (LPN) #3 was re-educa	ated by the	
		hat all staff and visitors		Infection Preventionist (IP) re		
	-	TBP must wear full PPE		entering Transmission Based		
		protection, gown, and gloves		(TBP) rooms, following signa		
	-	esident they are seeing. The		and doffing personal protectiv	e equipment	
		that all multiuse equipment the room; whether or not it		 and hand hygiene. The identified HK #4 was 	ro oducatod	
	-	disinfected prior to leaving		by the Infection Preventionist		
	the room.	disinicated phor to leaving		regarding entering Transmiss		
				Precaution (TBP) rooms, follo		
	On 4/18/23 at 1:32 P	M, the surveyor informed the		signage, donning and doffing	-	
		ome Administrator (LNHA)		protective equipment and har		
	and Director of Nursi	ng (DON) the above		The identified HK #4 wa	s	
	concerns.			re-educated by the Housekee		
				Director regarding proper roo		
		3 AM, the surveyor observed		II. Residents identified havi	0	
		Assistant (CNA #1) exit		potential to be affected and c	orrective	
		wearing gloves and		action taken:		
		bags; one with soiled linen		All residents residing in t		
		he surveyor interviewed		have the potential to be affec deficient practice.	led by this	
		hat she should not wear and further stated that she		All staff have been re-ed	ucated by the	
		d them before leaving the		Infection Preventionist (IP)/ D	-	
	room but stated she	-		regarding Transmission Base		
		-		(TBP) rooms, following signa		
	On 4/14/23 at 10:05	AM, the surveyor interviewed		and doffing proper personal p		
		d that gloves should not be		equipment, hand hygiene and		
	-	staff must remove gloves		of shared multiuse equipmen		
	and perform hand hy	giene prior to exiting room.		All Licensed Nurses have		
	0- 4/40/00 14.00 5			re-educated regarding the pro	oper storage	
	On 4/18/23 at 1:32 P LNHA and DON the	M, the surveyor informed the		of nebulizer masks.	ulizor mooko	
				All residents utilizing neb have been audited to ensure		
	3. On 4/10/23 at 12:1	10 PM the surveyor		are stored properly.	110 110383	
		per (HK #1) on the nursing		III. Measures will be put into	place to	
	unit cleaning Resider			ensure the deficient practice	•	
		K #1 leave the room without		Infection Control Prevent		

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 91 of 104

		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDIN	IG			C
		315159	B. WING				_ 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STE	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	19/2023
0.002 01 1					5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC			ACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 91	F 8	80			
	-	or performing hand hygiene.			re-educated by the Director of Nursing		
		vet mop she had used in			(DON) regarding performing routine		
		removed her gloves,			surveillance audits on all staff.		
	applied a new pair of				A new Infection Prevention		
		iene, proceeded to clean			Observation audit tool will be utilized to		
	Resident Room	20(4			perform surveillance rounds on all staff	to	
					ensure they are adhering to infection		
	On 4/10/23 at 12:15 F	PM, the surveyor interviewed			practice guidelines.		
	HK #1 who stated, "I	forgot the sanitizer, I left it in			The Weekly Infection Control Rour	nds	
	my locker, I'm sorry."	HK #1 removed a container			tool has been updated to include		
		r wipes from the cart and			nebulizers to ensure staff are following		
		use these to clean my			proper procedures regarding storage of	f	
		r and HK #1 observed that			nebulizer masks.		
		izer wipes warned to avoid			IV. Corrective actions will be monitore		
	contact with skin.				 ensure the deficient practice will not red The Infection Preventionist/ Design 		
	On $4/14/23$ at 10.05	AM, the surveyor interviewed			will conduct weekly Infection Prevention		
		I that staff were expected to			rounds on all staff to track and trend	1	
		and perform hand hygiene			infection surveillance ongoing.		
		es or exiting a resident's			The Infection Control		
		ther stated that staff should			Preventionist/Designee will conduct		
		p sanitizing wipes to clean			weekly infection control rounds to include	de	
		was on the housekeeping			nebulizer observations to ensure staff a		
	carts and in resident				following proper procedures regarding	-	
					storage of nebulizer masks.		
	On 4/18/23 at 1:32 Pl	M, the surveyor informed the			The Infection Control Preventionist	t /	
	LNHA and DON the a	-			Designee will formulate recommendation		
					regarding infection control activities bas		
	4. On 4/11/23 at 10:4	0 AM, the surveyor observed			on weekly surveillance rounds and data		
		unit wet mopping Resident			analysis and report outcomes to the		
		g a surgical mask, goggles			Director of Nursing (DON) weekly for for		
		eyor observed HK #2 leave			weeks, then for five months with follow	up	
	the room without rem				actions as necessary.		
		iene. HK#2 then removed			The Director of Nursing (DON) will		
		allway, removed her gloves,			trend the audits findings and report		
		gloves, with no observed			outcomes to the Quality Assessment ar		
		oceeded to clean Resident			Assurance (QAA) Committee quarterly	for	
		nad a TBP sign outside the			two quarters with follow-up		
	door which indicated	to wear gown and gloves			recommendations as necessary. The		

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 92 of 104

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 315159 B. WING 04/19/20 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 04/19/20 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 (44) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
315159 B. WING 04/19/20 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	STATEMENT OF D	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	i í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM			315159	B. WING _				
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	NAME OF PROV	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE					42	5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	ELMWOOD H	HILLS HEALTHCARE (В	LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
TAG RESOLUTION ESCIDENTIFING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AFTROMMETER		(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 F 880 Continued From page 92 inside room. The surveyor observed HK#2 enter the resident's room wearing a surgical mask, eye protection, gloves, and no gown. HK#2 brought in one bottle of cleaner and went into the bathroom, aproceeded to protect the memory of the chemical, in the bathroom, then proceeded back to the hallway and placed the bottle on the housekeeping cart. There was no observed glove change or hand hygiene. HK #2 then grabbed the wet mop, mopped the bathroom floor and room floor. HK #2 removed her gloves, and donned a new pair of gloves without performing hand hygiene. KK #2 then grabbed the removed the gloves, and donned a new pair of gloves without performing then she removed her gloves, and donned a new pair of gloves without performing then she removed the gloves and left the room without performing hand hygiene. So that 11:00 AM, the surveyor asked HK #2 what PPE should be worn in Resident Room since the sign indicated that Resident Room since the sign until the surveyor prosend hard bygiene used that she should have cleaned that room after she was on cleaning all of the other rooms that were not n TBP. HK#2 further stated that she should have performed hard bygiene using soap or water or sanitized her halway. On 4/11/23 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Housekeeping (CH) who stated that HK #2 was expected to clean the TBP rooms last. The DH further stated that HK #2 was expected to clean the TBP rooms last. The DH further stated that HK #2 was expected to clean the TBP rooms last. The DH further stated that HK #2 was expected to clean the TBP rooms last. The DH further stated that HK #2 was expected to clean the TBP rooms last. The DH further stated that HK #2 was expected to clean the TBP rooms last. The DH further stated that HK #2 should not enter a room on TBP without the proper PPE which included a surgical mask, goggles, gown, 	ins the prior on sp product of the prior of	inside room. The surv the resident's room w protection, gloves, an one bottle of cleaner a sprayed the chemical proceeded to cleaned the room, the hallway and placed th housekeeping cart. Th change or hand hygie wet mop, mopped the floor. HK #2 removed new pair of gloves with hygiene. HK #2 went removed the garbage removed and discard room without perform On 4/11/23 at 11:00 A #2 what PPE should I was on she had not noticed th surveyor pointed it ou stated that she should after she was done cl rooms that were not of that she should have using soap or water of alcohol-based hand rn the resident's room an should not wear glove On 4/11/23 at 11:10 A the Director of House that HK #2 was expect last. The DH further se	veyor observed HK#2 enter rearing a surgical mask, eye d no gown. HK#2 brought in and went into the bathroom, in the bathroom, then sprayed the chemical, en proceeded back to the ne bottle on the here was no observed glove ene. HK #2 then grabbed the e bathroom floor and room her gloves, and donned a thout performing hand back into the room and e from the flow and left the ing hand hygiene. M, the surveyor asked HK be worn in Resident Room indicated that Resident TBP? HK #2 replied that he TBP sign until the tt to her. HK #2 further d have cleaned that room eaning all of the other on TBP. HK#2 further stated performed hand hygiene or sanitized her hands with ub (ABHR) before leaving nd acknowledged she es in the hallway. M, the surveyor interviewed keeping (DH) who stated cted to clean the TBP rooms stated that HK #2 should not without the proper PPE	F	380	QAA committee will determine the need for any additional monitoring of this are after the 2nd quarter.		

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 93 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and gloves, and she s gloves in resident roo using soap and water prior to exiting the roo On 4/14/23 at 10:05 A the IP/RN who stated entering a room with including mask, eye p The IP/RN stated gov removed prior to exiti hygiene performed.	should remove the gown and ms, perform hand hygiene for at least twenty seconds om. AM, the surveyor interviewed that all staff and visitors TBP must wear full PPE protection, gown, and gloves. vns and gloves should be ng the room, and hand M, the surveyor informed the	F	880			
	nursing unit and o their room sitting in a observed the resident down on top of the observed the resident down on top of the no storage bag obser for the Northeast . The treatments were given 4:30 PM, and 10:00 F On 4/11/23 at 1:21 PM resident's Stored 200 machine. There was no the resident's room for time, the surveyor inte #2 who was outside to stated she prepared to day and stayed the en	n at 6:00 AM, 11:00 AM, PM. M, the surveyor observed the H E1 on top of the Contract (15) no storage bag observed in or the Contract (15) . At that erviewed the assigned LPN he resident's room. LPN #2 he resident's Contract (15) that					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 94 of 104

	-					FORM	D: 09/12/2023
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and placed it on a hol LPN #2 into the residu acknowledged that the the acknowledged that the placed face down on she was not aware the placed face down on she was not aware of acknowledged that the placed face down on she was not aware of acknowledged that the placed face down on she was not aware of acknowledged that the placed face down on she was not aware of acknowledged that the placed face down on she was not aware of acknowledged that the IP/RN regarding so The IP/RN stated after down, the nurse should infection control. On 4/19/23 at 10:23 A spoke about the abov stated that the nurse so Resident #'33's acknowledge properly. 6. On 4/13/22 at 9:33 acknowledge nursing unit an outside of Resident R "Stop Contact Precau indicated TBP, and in hygiene before enterin room; wear gloves wh cubicle, and when tou surfaces, or articles in when entering room co anticipating that cloth or potentially contami	AM, the surveyor toured the advance of EX.Order 20.(4) B1. are the EX.Order 20.(4) B1. any other way to store the EX.Order 20.(4) B1. are the EX.Order	F 8	80			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 95 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	of garbage which incl inside the resident's r resident's floor. HK #3 wearing a mask, eyew #3 stated to the reside here, if anyone asks, doffed (removed) her the room. On 4/13/23 at 9:43 AI resident's room. At th interviewed HK #3 wh should not have been and that she should h soiled utility room. On 4/17/23 at 10:32 A the IP on the resident precautions. The IP s educated on PPE and contact precaution ins both of the residents is stated that garbage s and should be bagget taken to soiled utility. On 4/19/23 at 10:23 A spoke about the abov stated that HK #3 sho garbage when she lef 7. On 4/14/23 at 10:0 the interview on TB Social Worker (SW) in holding a pen and a c	eyor observed an open bag uded used isolation gowns oom located directly on the 3 was inside the room wear, gown, and gloves. HK ent, "I'm going to leave this I'll be right back." HK #3 gown and gloves and exited M, HK #3 returned to the at time, the surveyor to stated that the garbage to opened and on the floor, have taken it directly to the AM, the surveyor interviewed trooms who were on contact tated that all staff were d should be following the structions on the signage for in the room for the floor d in the resident's room and AM, the DON and LNHA re concerns. The DON build have removed the	F	880			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 96 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	write on a piece of pa and clipboard from the clipboard on the resid back up and exited th hand hygiene or sanit At that time, the surve about the signage out The SW stated she w gown and stated that prior to exiting the resident precautions. The IP si educated on PPE and TBP instructions on the residents in the room On 4/19/23 at 10:23 A spoke about the abov stated that the SW sh signage for the require	 clipboard to the resident to aper. The SW took the pen e resident and placed the lent's bedside table, picked it are room without performing tizing her pen and clipboard. ceyor interviewed the SW tside the resident's room. vas supposed to wear a she used hand sanitizer sident's room. AM, the surveyor interviewed the signage for both of the for TBP. AM, the DON and LNHA ve concerns. The DON nould have followed the red PPE for the rooms on eir hands. She added that ave used her pen and 	F	880			
	the facility, the survey TBP outside of Reside indicated that a gown be worn when enterin touching the resident' articles in close proxin contaminated environ	and gloves were required to ng the room and when 's intact skin, surfaces, mity or potentially					

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 97 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	gloves that were read room before she enter observed LPN #3 as a hands on the foot boar room. When interview was an Agency nurse sign or PPE bin outsid stated, "I just walked did not know why the was only assigned to resident's X. Order 26.(4) that since she had no required, there was a spread disease. On 4/4/23 at 9:30 AM LPN #4 who stated the nurse who had just be not know that Residen for EX. Order 26.(4) X. Order 27.(4) X.	ut failed to don a gown and lily available outside of the red the room. The surveyor she placed her ungloved and of the first bed inside the ved, LPN #3 stated that she and did not see the TBP de of the room. LPN #3 in." LPN #3 stated that she resident was on TBP as she check the dates on the and to the room as chance that she could , the surveyor interviewed lat LPN #3 was an Agency egun her shift, and she did nt Room	F	880			

If continuation sheet Page 98 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315159	B. WING					C 19/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		_	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the room and for active stated, "The policy is case the foot board w 9. On 4/12/23 at 10:00 observed signage for #19's room, which ince gloves were required the room and when to skin, surfaces, articles potentially contaminant The surveyor observer mask, and goggles as #19's room. Residem room and was seated bedside. HK #4 exited and accessed the hou obtained a roll of trast into the room and plat on the foot board of th conversed with the re- trash bags on the rest pair of gloves. HK #4 with a mop and mopp #4 then proceeded to cloth that covered the bathroom to mop the of the resident's room gloves, and she untie posteriorly (behind) a around her neck post proceeded to doff the over her head and dis gloves in the trash red housekeeping cart. At that time, Resident	ves were required to enter vities. The IP/RN further to don a gown and gloves in vas contaminated." 9 AM, the surveyor TBP outside of Resident dicated that a gown and to be worn when entering puching the resident's intact is in close proximity or ted environmental surfaces. ed HK #4 who wore a gown, is she cleaned Resident t #19 was present in the d the room with her gown usekeeping cart and h bags. HK #4 went back ced her right ungloved hand he resident's bed while she sident. HK #4 laid a roll of ident's bed and donned a then entered the bathroom hed the bathroom floor. HK use the same microfiber imop head to mop the floor in the hallway outside h. HK #4 then doffed her d the gown at her waist level ind left the ties secured eriorly. HK #4 then gown by lifting the gown scarded both the gown and ceptacle on the	F	880				
	#19's room. Residem room and was seated bedside. HK #4 exited and accessed the hou obtained a roll of trash into the room and play on the foot board of th conversed with the re- trash bags on the resi pair of gloves. HK #4 with a mop and mopp #4 then proceeded to cloth that covered the bathroom to mop the of the resident's room gloves, and she untie posteriorly (behind) a around her neck poster proceeded to doff the over her head and dis gloves in the trash reachousekeeping cart.	t #19 was present in the I in a wheelchair at the d the room with her gown usekeeping cart and h bags. HK #4 went back ced her right ungloved hand he resident's bed while she sident. HK #4 laid a roll of ident's bed and donned a then entered the bathroom heed the bathroom floor. HK use the same microfiber e mop head to mop the floor in the hallway outside h. HK #4 then doffed her d the gown at her waist level nd left the ties secured eriorly. HK #4 then gown by lifting the gown scarded both the gown and ceptacle on the						

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 99 of 104

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 09/12/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING			C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
			4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC	E	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	without performing ha PPE. Resident #19 pl #4's ungloved hands. realized that I was not like this (without PPE hand hygiene before shousekeeping cart ac Room (another not have any signage to indicate that it was At that time, HK #4 pr gloves without first pe before she entered Re went into the resident to clean the bathroom bagged the microfiber clean the bathroom at housekeeping cart. H mop the floor. When f resident's cell phone, crackers from the tele the resident's bed with she cleaned the top of finished, she returned crackers to the televisis mop the area around noted the resident's u permission, she carrie bathroom and procee the toilet. HK #4 inform planned to hang the the bottom of the bed another. HK #4 then p of the television stand resident's bed. HK #4	HK #4 returned to the room ind hygiene or donning any aced the holy water in HK HK #4 stated, "I just t supposed to come in here on)." HK #4 did not perform she pushed her ross the hall to Resident resident's room), which did or PPE outside of the room an isolation (TBP) room. occeeded to don a pair of rforming hand hygiene, esident Room	F 880			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 100 of 104

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	hygiene as she prepa in the hall. On 4/12/23 at 10:44 A HK#4 who stated that today because the fac #4 stated that a gown required to be worn in prevent staff from get protection from body was not permitted to a room after she had do that she had already received holy water fr ungloved hands and that and uniform to mark th body. HK #4 stated th contaminated her unit stated that she should because there was have every room. On 4/12/23 at 10:58 A the DH who stated that trained to pay attention further stated that cor required gloves, gown stated that staff were the room without PPE themselves and resid passing germs from r a chance of contamin housekeeping staff w (TBP) rooms last to p anything. The DH stat to doff their gloves wit hygiene. The DH stat	AM, the surveyor interviewed t she worked on this hall cility was short staffed. HK a, gloves, and mask were a isolation (TBP) rooms to ting hurt and to provide fluids. HK #4 stated that she return to Resident #19's offed her PPE. HK #4 stated doffed her gloves when she rom Resident #19 in her then touched her forehead he sign of the cross on her nat she may have form in the process. HK #4 d have washed her hands and sanitizer available in AM, the surveyor interviewed at housekeeping staff were on to signage. The DH ntact isolation (TBP) n, mask or goggles. He never permitted to go into E in order to protect ents from spreading and oom to room, as there was lation. The DH stated that ere trained to clean isolation revent from spreading ted staff were not permitted thout performing hand ed that when HK #4 failed to e after she doffed her gloves	F	880			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 101 of 104

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 09/12/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING			C / 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (CENTER LLC		25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	HK #4 did not wash h inquiry there was a ch DH further stated, she been here for a long t On 4/12/23 at 12:17 F the IP/RN who stated gloves on regardless IP/RN stated that PPE disposed of inside of t stated that if HK #4 lift head after she left Re could spread the reference of a for and the non- same mop head there contamination. IP/RN have performed hand room. The IP/RN state housekeeping was tra- dirty and isolation sho to stop the spread of it On 4/17/23 at 12:49 F the DON who stated that the holy water. The D required to round from cross contamination a	cts like a cell phone, nd urinal there was a ion. The DH stated that if er hands after surveyor hance of contamination. The e should know, she has ime. PM, the surveyor interviewed that HK #4 should have had of isolation status. The E should be doffed and resident rooms. The IP/RN ted the soiled gown over her sident #19's room, she is there could be germs on a IP/RN stated that if HK #4 a resident who was poped the hallway with the e was a potential for stated that HK #4 should hygiene when she left the ed that HK #4 should not The IP/RN stated that ined to clean from clean to ould have been cleaned last nfection. PM, the surveyor interviewed hat all donning and doffing een done inside the room. HK #4 should have declined ON stated that HK #4 was n clean to dirty to avoid and prevent the spread of tated that when HK #4 ere was <u>a chance</u> of	F 880			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 102 of 104

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 09/12/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· , ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING				C 19/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWOO	D HILLS HEALTHCARE (ENTER LLC			425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	January 2023, include and equipment should dated A review of a facility's -Occupied Isolation R revised August 2022, place sealed plastic b into a second clearly f and seal that liner A review of the facility Precautions/COVID-1 January 2023, include appropriate isolation p as advised by attendin gloves promptly befor and wash hands imm microorganisms to ott environmentisolatio based precautions wil residentscontact pre that are intended to p infectious agentsglo patients items in room and gloves are worn i and contact with infect expected A review of the facility dated revised January hands or use alcohol- contact with inanimate equipment) in the imm	************************************	F	880			

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 103 of 104

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					I APPROVED		
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDI	NG					
		315159 B. WIN				C 04/19/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
					425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD				
	WOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC			BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012					
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI	F	(X5) COMPLETION		
TAG			TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)				
	1				DEFICIENCE)				
F 880	F 880 Continued From page 103		E	F 880					
1 000				000					
	NJAC 8:39-19.3(b); 1	9.4(a)(b)(c)(k)(i)(n)							

Facility ID: NJ60411

If continuation sheet Page 104 of 104

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
	A. Building B. Wing	Y2	6/8/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE	CENTER LLC	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD				
		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4 Y5			Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC		05/23/2023				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC		_	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC		_	LSC			
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			LSC		_	LSC			
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		DATE	SIGNATURE OF S	URVEYOR	1	DATE			
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)			DATE	TE TITLE			DATE	DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/19/2023				FOR ANY UNCORRECT RECTED DEFICIENCIES					

YC0V12